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Dear Sir:

Please accept my thanks for your letter
of February 25, with further reference to your surveys
alongthé Paku River towards the International Boundary.I note that your instrument surveys were only carried
to the Yehring River about ten miles west of the border.

Representatives of the Reynolds Aluminum
Companyand the Utah Construction Company were correct in
saying that the industrial development in British Columbia
would be on the scuth bank of the Taku River. This is the

. site that Northwest Power Industries Limited, and which is
the construction subsidiary of the Ventures - Frobisher -
Quebec Metallurgical Industries Companies,has chosen for
its industrial development and is just east of the Inter-
national Boundary. Our deep water dock would be somewhere
between Taku Point and Jaw Point so that to be of full use
to us your section of the highway should cross from the
north to the south side of the river in the vicinity of
Jaw Point.

The location of our deep water dock is not
yet decided.

I would be very pleased to receive inform-
ation in regard to your Bench Marks at Yehring River so that
we can locate these and perhaps tie them in with our assumed

{|

datums in the vicinity of the industrial site. ;

Faithfully yours,

pkey vie
va reguestea!Northwest Power Industries Limited. see/iteg

A. F. Chiglione, Esq.,
Commissioner of Roads for Alaska,
United States Devartment of the Interior, ~

Alaska Road Commission, P.O. Box 1961, a
Juneau, Alaska.e ae
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Pe Oe Box 1961

February 25, 1955

idl
Mr. J. M. Wardle
Consulting Engineer
Northwest Power Industries Limited
270 Laurier Avenue, We

Ottawa, Ontario

Dear Mr. Wardles
Reference 13 made to your letter of February 1), 1955,

regarding the status of surveys on the Taku Highway. I am sorry
to inform you that our lavels have not been carried to the
British Columbia border.

Qur instrument surveys were carried only to the Yehrine
River, about ten miles this side of the border. In our original
plan for this work we anticivated crossinc the Taku River to the
north side and proceeding towards Tulsequah. However, after
diseussions with representatives of the Reynolds Aluminum Company
and the Utah Construction Company, our plans were changed since
they insisted that any industrial develooment in British Columbia
would remain on the south bank of the Taku River. We discontinued
further instrument surveys and directed our efforts towards deter-~
mining the most feasible route to follow from the Yehring River to
the border along the south bank of the Taku River.

(ake

iv

hi
Tt is not our plan to extend the instrument survey beyond

- the ‘Yehring River until the plans for the highway system in Bri tish
Columbia are more Mixed. If you desire to tie in wth our surveys
at Yehring River we will be pleased te furnish additional information
for identification of bench marks. Our surveys are based on mean
lower low water datum. Lower low water being 0,00 while mean sea
level is 8.70. It is noted that you refer to sea level datum in
connection with your survoys. .

Sincerely yours:

Ase Fe Ghizlicne
Commissioner of Roads
"or Alaska

AFGhiglione :ak
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PHONE 33-3943

A. F. Ghiglione, Esq,
Commissioner of Roads, f

270 LAURIER AVE. wW. a
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Dear Mr. Ghiglione: at rma

This will acknowledge the receipt
of your letter dated January 17th. It was interesting
to note that the Alaska Commission has completed the
surveys between Juneau and the British Columbia
boundary along the south bank from a point in the
vicinity of Jaw Point in Taku Inlet.

In the projection of the survey it
is presumed that your engineer carried sea level datum
and probabliv tied this survey and levels into the
Boundary Monument 89. As the Company is interested in
the area just north of the boundary, above the Sittakanay
River it would be appreciated if you could let us have
a sketch plan where this survey was closed on the boundarywith the location of any land ties and the elevation of
Boundary Monuments established, a Back lasrko

Part of our survey program this yearwill consist of traversing the area north of the boundaryto permit a contour plan being made of the area, Any
information relative to levels and your land ties would
be of considerable assistance in extending these levels up
the Taku to connect with those we have carried down to the
mouth of the Inklin River,

Thanking you for any information in this
connection,

Faithfully yours,

Je M. Wardle,
Cons

Northwest Pow ed,
Pers:

Alaska Road Commission,
P.O, Box 1961,
Juneau,
Alaska,

alting Engineer,
er ndustrie Limit



Pe 96 Box 1961

Jamary 20, 1956

YMrse R. D,. Kinsey
308 Yhite Building
Seattle, Washington

Dear Mrs, Kinseyst

Your letter of January 15, arrived today and IT will
give you the story on the Taku survey.

Most of the field vork has now been accomplished except
for the last ten miles nearest the Canadian border. Until we have
more definite knowledos of where the Cansdian Government will cross
the border with thelr surveys, we wlll not attempt to complete the

—

field engineering on that section. We are, therefore, not planning
on subsisting any engineers at Taku Lode next season.

We too hope that your next trip to Juneau micht be more
leisurely, These are interesting times in Alaska and we would
enjoy visiting with you.

Sincerely,

Witeds Mert
Chief Mngineer

WJNiemi :ak
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March 15, 1955

oo Mr, Niemi:

Following is the information required by Northwest Power

Industries , Limited, which I am furnishing you as suggested by

2 Mr, Schultz.

Alaska Road Commission levels for the Taku Survey were derived

from Bureau of Public Roads datum in the vicinity of Thane which, in

turn, was based on U.S.C, & G.S, tidal bench mark No. 9at the south

cornerof the Gastineau Hotel in Juneau. Since this is a tidal bench

ae
lp
s
oy

mark elevations referred to are mean lower low water.

The International Boundary monuments are based on mean sea

level which according to the U.S.C. &G.S, is 8.70 feet above mean

‘lower low water.

Following are the descriptions and elevations for the last
three bench marks on our Taku Survey; No. 77 being the bench nearest

the border and lying on the Taku Lodge side of Yehring Creek:

“4.

Bench Mark No. Description Elevation

75 Nail in root of 26" Spruce located
1 ft. right of Sta. "I" 72060 35.16

76 Nail in root of 26" Spruce located
6 ft. left of Sta. "I" 742449 63.05

77 Nail in root of 21" Spruce located
6 ft. left of Sta. "IF" 752+38. 35.17
Approximately 50 ft. from

West bankof
Yehring Creek. ro ay tef, £E+8 28,1

Ow a
Regarding the description of the deep water dock I would like

i,Lp tpg reey?

to review our reason for selecting the north central shore of Jaw J
Point as the terminus of our read on the south or east gide of the

inlet. There are long shoals extending out from Turner Creek and

78 T 78
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Davidson Creek, There is some deep water at Davidson Point and

Taku Point, but these were not considered because of the shoals

above-mentioned and the fact that heavy silting, both from the

normal flow of the river and the recent heavy activity of Taku

Glacier, is taking place. There is truly deep water along the

outer half of Jaw Point and it appears removed far enough from

silt deposition to ba safe for many years to come, The major

disadvantage of Jaw Point is exposure to northerly gales during

which docking would not be safe.

FELD
F, E. Baxter, Chief,
Survey & Road Design Branch



Pe De Box L941

March 16, 1955

Mire de M Vardile
Consulting Enzineer
Northwest Pewer Industries Limited
270 Laurter Avena, We

Ottawa, Ontario

Deay Mr. Wardle:

In the absence of Mr. Ae Ps Ghiglione, Commissioner of
Roads for Alaska, who will not return from Vashington for another
ten days, I wish to acknowledss your letter of 9, 1955
regarding the Taku River Road survey of the Alaska Road Comila sion.

Our slevations were carried from a bench mark near Juneau
and are intended to serve the pwmose of a vicneer survey only.
For instances, in crossing Taku Arm, simiiteneous «ater surface
elevation was taken on each side on the inlet, which method is
entirely satisfactery for a pioneer road survey but may not serve
for apecialised work such as you contemplate, However, we carried
our alevations in thie manner to bench mark No, 78, vhich is a
steel pin on the road survey Line at Station 756480, which is
near the east hank of the Yelmring River, Elevation is 28,10,
The next terporary bench mark of this point is No, 77, a nail at
the base of a 21" Spruce tree located six feet left of Station "™,
762638, aporoximtaly 50 feet from wast bank of the Yehring River.
Flevation is 35elL76

We reeret that the information you seek ia net as sube
stantial as it should be, or that it ia not closer to the Canadian
border «here it would be readily accessible for your use,

If wa may be of further service, please let us hear from
FUe

Sincerely yours,
a,
Wy
WIN

Wine Je Niemi
Ghiief Engineer

WdJNiemi sak



Mee SC. De Duttrey, Chief, Froperty Section april 6, 1955

Chief, Southeastern Surveys

t4.cing Nand Levela

feference is made to your zenoramium of April 4, 1955,
regarding the three abney hand Javels ani the one sinpleetype band
level which were missing when the final invertory of Taku curvey
enuipzent was rade.

There are only three places where there is any possibility
of trucing theae ingtrimernts. In your official position aa chief of atthefroperty Section, 1t would be appreciated if you would write cach
of these to see if they can be located, HDT

le Valdes District. Kr. Joserh Hell may have taken one
to Valdes when making the Tasnuna Seconraissance ard inad=
vertently left it in the District.

2. Usinese T4 Is possible that one of these went to the
Skagway-Carcress Survey and was left at elther Skegwey or Hsines.

3. Hr. Joseps Pell, 1508 = Sth Avenue North, Seattle,
Washington, Cne of the missing Abneys wea signed for by G

Mr. Bell, It sey be that he con cast light on its
present location,

These are the only possibilities that occur to ne for
traging this equipment. The personnel enployed on the surveys are
few scattered far and wide, Further, the joss could have occurred
during the fall of 1953 as yell as during the 1954 summer season.

i would like to add that these sre very szall instruments,
readily lost. They could assily have dropped out and been lost on
one of the many rough and ruczed trails used by the survey crews, or
dropped overboard from a beat during daily trips on the water, transfor
of equipzent from best to tost and shore to boat, or teen lost during a
guexping or cepsising.

In the light of our experience in Scuthesstern, I worder
whet suceess the other Districts bawe bad in trscing down the neny



hend levels which have been lost in the Interior, ard the findings
of the various Property Survey Eoards in these cases.

H, D, Thatcher
. Chief, Southeastern Surveys

HDThatcher :FEBaxter tvr
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Bear Cove to Jaw roint & 250,000

208 Eng, & Conte
300,000

faving
“4@el miles at $55,000 per mile 3 2,645,500

20 % Enge & Conte
3y174y600

Total, Cost

Grading and Drainage $15,200,000
ferry oliys 300,600
Paving o

Grand Total B19 ,874 O00

The Bureau of Publis Roads estimated this project at
210,250,000 in Joptember, 2951. Their estimate, hewaver, vasbesedon a 20' topeawidth graded road with no base or paving.This 20' would be direetly comparable to our 28' subgrade.
Tedueing our estiscie on diseat ratio for width of grading,
eliminating raving and cutting the ferry slips £50,900 to the
B,P,R,. amount, we would have a figure of about $11,620,000. This
is goudte close to the 0.Per%s, estinnte, considering the fact that
theiz work was based entirely on recormelissance.

F, E, Baxter
Chief, Survey and
Read Design Branch

FEBaxter tew
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Pe 9. Box 1961

Jamiary 17, 1955

Myr. Je M,. Wardle
Consulting Angineer
270 Laurier Avenus, West
Ottawa, Ontario

Dear Mr, Wardla:

Reference is made to your letter of January 1h, 1955,
concerning the preposed develcoment of a pover project in the
Yukonenor thern British Columbia area, I sas very much interested
in the details of the proposed development since they have a
definite bearing on our hishvway planning,

The Alaska Read Commission haa completed surveys between
duneau and ‘the British Columbia border on tha Talu River, Those
surveys have been made in recoenition of the developing interest
in the region and the ultimate probability that hichway access wt11
be afforded the Juneau area, Obviously it will not be possible to
request construction funds until the connecting link is assumed
throuch British Columbia and Yukon Territory.

The surveys have shown the most feasible rete along Takn
River on our side of the border to be on the south bank until reaching
deep water in the vicinity of Jaw Point, approximately 3) miles frem
the boundary. At this point it would be necessary to ferry either to
dimeau or to the north shore of the inlet for contimation of the

shway into Juneau, It is not considered feasible to attemt a
bridge crossing in the vicinity of the Taku Glacier.

It is not possible te definitely state that construction
of.‘the Canadianportion of the Taku reute would assure the Alaska
link, However, its construction would provide the necessary
justification for the Alaskan portion and very probably assure early
appropriationse

Sincerely yours,

7
3 Ohizlionae

Cormissioner of Roads
for Alaska

AFGhi glionesak

FEC GOX GSYIS



308 White Bldg. i, /
Seattle, Wash.
Jan. 15, 1955, / geri

© Admin.

Mr. William A. Neimi
naysAlaska Road Commission bceJuneau, Alaska Pooset

ere
Dear Bill: Supply

As you know, Zod and I bought Eleanor O'Reilly's
interest in Taku Lodge last June. We are botn greatly
interested in the tourist possibilities of the Territory
and thought in this extra-curricular activity we might
make a Little contribution in that direction. However,
the pressure of Bob's business during the vast year (he
is with PNA as assistant to Art Woodley) and of mine has
been so great that we were able to spend very little time
at Taxu and could not give the business the attention it
needs tc be successful. And next year promises to be even
more hectic for both of

We have, therefore, reluctantly decided to sell
our interest in Taku. We are now endeavoring to maxe a
deal and hore within a short time to be successful. For
our own information, and for that of a orospective buyer,
we are wondering if the Road Commission plans to have
survey varties in that area again next summer and if so,
whether or not you will require the services of the Lodge
to board and room them.

Haven't seen your fanily for a long time. Flease
give my best to Bernice and tell her I hope to be in
Juneau on a leisurely trip sometime so we can get together
for a visit.

Sincerely,;

3G.
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PHONE 3-3943 : we “

270 LAURIER AVE. W.
OTTAWA, ONTARIO

January 1, 1955.

Dear Sirs

As Consulting Engineer for the
Ventures Limited - Frobisher Limited interests
in the proposed Yukon - northern British Columbia
power project, I am interested in the possibility
of a road being constructed from Juneau to the
International Boundary on the Taku River. Our
industrial site will be located on the south bank
of the river just east of the boundary.

Our largest power development will
be located on the Nakonake River and eventually there
will be a plant on the north bank of the Taku River
using water diverted by tunnel from the Nakonake plant.

We have in mind constructing an access
road from our industrial site along the south bank of
the Taku River northerly and thence along the Nakina
or Sloko River to Pike Lake and the shores of Atlin
Lake from which point there will be access to existing
roads to the Alaska Highway near Jake's Corner. We
hope to obtain some assistance from our Federal Government
and the Provincial Government of British Columbia for
a part of this road since it will be built to develop
the power and mineral resources of the area. This
route will no doubt be a main highway connection for
Juneau and vicinity to the Alaska Highway.

I understand that last summer a road
survey was made in the vicinity of the International
Boundary and I would be very glad if you could confirm
this and let me know what the survey and construction
plans may be. I would think that our access road con-
struction would begin in the fall of 1956.

PF

Road Commissioner
For Territory of Alaska,|

Juneau,. J
Alaska, Consulting Engineer.

Bec Box 6S4/3

Admin
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aithfull yours

Wardle,
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Honorable 3. L. Carson
Minister of Fublic Vorks oe ,British Columbies bee ee eo?

Dear Nr. Carson:

We heve on hand your letter of April 1 regarding
the Atlin-Jske'ls Corner Road. t+ Was a vlessure to receive
the detailed informetion swomitted and we feel that by joint
cooperation as intimeted in your letter we will. in time be able
to make the construction of a direct highway from Juneau to
Atlin areslity. We heve had one of the Government devertments °*

draw up a tentative route the road could follow and as soon i
as we have conies made, we will forverd one to you for your o
Files. ~

YWe will continue to do preliminary exploratory w
. wor on this project and will xeen you informed as to what .

:

actions we heve taren. .

We again thank you for your cooperation.

: Yours very truly,
JUNEAU CHAMBER OF COMMERCE Jl foo

ts

x.
H. S. Rowland
Secretary

,

ge

-
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April lst, 1949

Mr. H. S. Rowland,
Secretary,
Juneau Chamber of Commerce,
Juneau, Alasica,

Dear Hr. Rowlend:

Your letter dated Fe>vruary llth addressed
to the Honoureble }ie Anscom), Minister of Finence, dealing
with the Atlin connection with the Alascixa Highway, hes deen
forwarded to me for attention and renly. WUay I apologize
for the delay in answering which hes been occasioned by the

Siting of our Legislature and our preparation of this
year's extensive Highway and Public Works Progremme,

Tt is noted that you are interested in the
provosed Atlin-Jakxe's Corner Roed. For your information
32 miles of this lies in British Columbia and we heve
allocated $200,000.00 for this purnose. 26 miles pass
through the Yukon Territory under jurisciction of the
Canadian Federal Government and they have recently allo-
cated #250,000.00 for this section.

Discussions are presently gsoing on as to
which Government will uncertaxe all of the worx as a
joint vroject. We are asking that the Federal Government
supervise the job as they heve cultable suvervisory
personnel in the area while, for us to do it, would mean
setting mu some organization for the »roject.

Your remarks regarding the gen-relo
wo of roads in the north western area are noted andn
doubt the sections you suggest should be given some serious.
consideration in an over-all develonment and will be of
ereat interest to us.

63

ning

With icindest resards,

Yours faithfully,

L. arson
Min
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Februcry 11, 1929

The Honorsple Herbert Anscomb, -
Minister of Public Vorxs,
Victorie, B, C.

Dear Sir:

0and mining compenissTt is ow understanding that the residen
A 2 road constructed

4

in the Atlin B, areca, have been attenotine toC
tynefrom Atlin to the Alaska Highway.

in the1?
or this

<

connsction dDeceuse it seems to offer
.

the most Lik
Lerd dete

BMwit» the main highway.
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The thoug we eve in mindis this. The minine cormeani
in the Talsequah3 area have been contemlating construction of
down to selt water covered miles from Junsau. If ther were to do t
would then be possible for us to connectwith them, then if Atlin hac

en Left onen would be the

ro os

iy nis it
their

end opened wo it would mean thet the only 2
between Atlin and Tulssauah,

Such a road would offer a direct seanort connection for Northern
Britisn Columbia and would also offer a circle route for tourist travelling
the Alaska Hi¢ehway., Those driving from the interior of Alaska could drive
to Haines then tee the ney car ferry to Juneau then on dow throuzh B.C.
The reverse order would hold true for these coming from the south,

The extra traffic thet would be diverted through our city and 3.0
- should maxe such a aa

goerey
more practical then if it was left in short

sections. While we realize that it would be 2 tremendous advantage to us
lie? Shat it would de a great sdvantaze in “wilding
Cc. "and offer a cheaner route for the mining

a

Li
locally it is our firm be
w the tourist trade in 3.
companies.

Pernans the outline we have presented is rather vague but any
information you have es to nossible dereldépments along the lines mentioned
would be aporeciated and if there is any cetailed information thet we can
supply we will be only too nlessed to do so.

Yours very truly,

Juneau Chember of Commerc

v
aa . 3. 2owlend
Secrstary



Junesau, Alaska
4 YeFeb. 11, 1929
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Dear

Yesterday I met and tal’ced with Mr. Georse VW. Robinson, General
Superintendent of Polaris-Taim ining Comoanyregarding the proposed
rosd from Tulsecuch to tide water. At this time his principals ere
not interested in svending any more funds on voreliminary surveys on this

a 4 eoroject, however our conv
interest to the Jcc.

rsation did develoo some facts which may be of

In early 1948 an
engineer

was sent in to mexe a cursory examination of the
oroject, this consisted acnarently of a single excursion on snowshoes over
vert of the vrovosed route. This engineer returned to Vancouver end advised
Mr. W. BL. Milner, President of Polaris Tek thet he estimated the cost of

2 the project to be $400,000. Mr. Milner was then enthused enough to negociate
with Consolidated Mining and Smelting Comeny for a joint venture, each
comany veying one half the cost of @ detailed survey. The seme angsineer
was engeged to maxe this curvey. The work seems to have nisfired (tir.
Robinson's opinion) no renort seems to have been furnished either of the
participating commenys how:ver Consolidated sent their own engineer in to
mace a check on nrobeble cost of construction and this man estimated the
cost at “1,250,000 which figure Mr. Robinson concurs in. The matter now
stands et this voint and in Mr. Robdinson's oninion 1+ is wnlikely that the
Government will undertace any develonment in the area. His reasons deing
thet the main beneficiary being the Consolidaya and they being

nermit any aid byek
g 8 iS

O
pt
e

ck
@

cursed with bigness, ti > (Soc: LLSt
the provinciel government.

Roughly the pro ject is 29 wiles lonz, ectending from Tulsecuah five miles
to the boundry and thence to tide water at Swede Point. The ro-d would
Yollow the North bdenx and cross in front of Taku Glacier on the terminal
moreain., This constriction would nermit linking Juneau to the project without
the use of a ferry.
I cannot see that eny marticular Denefits could accrue to this community
unless the whole plan were intergreted with a road wo river from

Tileeauehto Atlin, a distence of sporoximately 50:aloe Mr. Robinson sta*es that
this construction ie mainly easy, ther: bein out one section between

+Talsequeh end the north or rather Bast Ben'c vnich presents constructions
orobdlens.



If vou desire to ourscue this matter further vou mey be
secures more invormetion oy writing to the following meonl

W. B. Milner, Pres., Folaris Tau Mining Co.
392 Royel Bank Bldg.
Vancouver, BC

J. fr er

Vv

al fron the Ministry of lines, Hr. 7. J. Yemsworth who
mazes a trin into She sroperty =% Leest once every three monthe, any
corresoondence to Dr. Velicer will be turned over to him for hendling end

80
fhe ibleht be worth cultivating. Me.

Hensworth
will be in town sbout

i
and 2 him to loo's us ws if we areDie and reh
ti:

I might state that in Mr. Robinson's oninion the entire Talcu valley is
heavily mineralized and if the area were to be onened wo by roads
considerable develognent mignt taxe place. This seems likely to me also
in view of the fact shat the minerals consist mainly of Lead and gine with
sossibility of cowner, these inerals ¢ere in short guonly end would attract
government spend | developments might not.

$7

1ere o]

Polaris-Taku's annual tonnage into and out of the district is now approxi-
mately 17,000 tons. Consolidated's setinated. tonn:ege will be anoroximately
70,000 tons. There are now about “00 men emmloyed in the area the yeer

.round. I estimate that not less than 350 per man ser yeer is spent in
Juneau, Farther develooment would indicete about the same ratio. If
present currency restrictions are removed the flow of business would be
greatly accelerated.

If von wish I will follow thru with the Street anc. Roads Committee or vou
can hendle fron.your end.

Yours very truly,

/s/ W. BURE JCHUSON

WT. Burr Johnson.
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IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE No.

D0.
DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE

CANADA . ARMY

Headquarters, ;

Northwest Highway System,
Whitehorse, YeTe,

—

*

GMT

WHD

Col. John R. Noyes,
Serene eeeCommissioner of Roads for Alaska,

United States Department of the Interior,
Alaska Road Commission,

yu Juneau, Alaska.
Dear Colo. f- 1

. There is no official information available
at this Heasquarters or in Whitehorse regarding the construction

bos of the road from the town of Atlin to its junction with the
Alaska Highway, Jakes Corner,Mile 865.5.

| tLAttachéd please find a clipping from the Whitehorse
Star which gives pertinent details as to cost, length and so on.
Unofficially indications are that this road will be constructed.this coming summer. It is to be wide enough for two way traffic,
(about 18 feet) and I would think about the same standard as our.
long access roads to the Northwest Staging Route Airfields.

If we receive ‘any additional information on the
Atlin Highway we will let you know.

‘Sincerely yours,

Snel.

NAT. DEF. B, 440
3000M—-12—43 (3263)
H.Q. 1772--39 767

Apr 49
VX

AFG

APR
*

«3. CONNELLY) Brig&éad
Comman

Northwest Highway Jys

ler,
der,
tem,
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ARRANGEMENTS CONFIRMED
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ATLIN-
WHITEHORSE HIGHWAY.

VICTORIA — Arrangements -have
‘been competed for the financing of
the contruction of an outlet from

_ Atlin, B. C., to the Alaska Highway
at Jake’s Corner, Yukon Territory,
‘it. was announced by Premier Byron
Johnson. .

The sum of $450,000 is now avail-
able for this major project, the Pre-
mier stated; in announcifig that he.
had received official advice from.
the Honourable James A. MacKin-
non, Ministr of Mines and Resources
that the sum of $250,000 had been.’
included in the Federal estimates to
cover the Dominion’s share in this
undertaking. This sum,
with the $200,000 provided by the

“Provincial Public :-Works’: eBepart"|

together
©

THE WHITEHORSE STAR

ment, will nw make it possible to
undertake construction of fifty- |

eight miles of road connecting At-
lin with Jake’s Corner, of which
distance, 32,miles He in the

Provinceof British Columbia. .

The details of construction will be
worked out between the Dominion
and the Province now that provis-
ion for funds has bene made. These
details are now engaging the attent-
ion of the Honourable E. C.

Carson,
Minister-of Public:Works,aes



Karch 25, 1949.

Brigadter Allan B. Connelly,
Commander, Horthwest Highweg System,

Whitehorse, TY. Tf.

Recent newspaper reports have menéioned . foLf
that Atlin is ta be connected by road with ”

yhthe Alaska Highway.

Do you knew anythingahent this? There

has been local comment and interes$ show.

With deat regards, I remain

Sincerely yours,

John 2B. Boyes,
Comulesioner of Roads for Alaska.

JRN/Les

(



STANDARD FORM NO. 64

Office Memorandum * UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : F. E, Baxter, Chief, Survey & Road Design Branch paTeE: December 16, 1954

FROM : Joseph Bell, Jr., Highway Engineer

suBjECT: Reconnaissance Survey Report of Taku Route; Yehring River to the
Border

I. INTRODUCTION

The reconnaissance work was included in Work Order No. 92,
Supplement No, 1, Taku Survey, authorized by the Chief Ingineer,
Mr, William J. Niemi, June 25, 1954.

The work was conducted in two phases: The first, using
the Canyon Island Crossing as a control point and continuing to the
border on the west bank; and the second, a route to the border
entirely on the east bank,

The first phase of the work was conducted by H. D, Thatcher,
Chief, Southeastern Alaska Surveys, and myself in conjunction with
the staking of a preliminary survey line along the east bank to a
crossing of the Taku River at Canyon Island, and continuing on
to the Canadian Border along the west bank. This route was intended
to give direct access to the Tulsequah Mining District, approximately
5 miles up the Taku River from the Border and via the west bank a
tie to the Northwest Highway System at Atlin, British Columbia.
This work was conducted during the months of Jume and July, 1954.

The second phase of the reconnaissance was conducted by
William B. Elkins, Highway Engineer, and myself, during the month of
October, 1954. This involved a thorough reconnaissance of the area
lying between the Yehring River and the Canadian Border, and the
east bank of the Taku River ani the toe of the mountains to the south.
This work was necessitated when representatives of Reynolds Alumimm
and Utah Construction met with you and Mr. Harold B. Schultz, Chief,
Engineering Division, and disclosed some of the preliminary plans of
the Frobisher Power Development on the Yukon and Taku Rivers, which
both of these firms are extremely interested in. There is a
possibility that the level of the Taku River may be raised appreciably,
by the diversion of Yukon water into the Taku, This would inundate
most of the so-called "Bank Route" which had been settled on as the
location we would follow to the Canadian Border, back on July 30, 1954.

cee Bok 6S4h3
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II. PROCEDURE OF RECONNAISSANCE

The first phase of the reconnaissance was conducted between
June 30, 1954 and July 30, 1954, by H. D. Thatcher and myself and
was comprised of one plane flight and several boat and foot trips.

On June 30, 1954, I accompanied Thatcher on an aerial
reconnaissance of the valley up to the Border. At that time I
oriented myself to the valley and various topographic features. We
also flew several possible routes between the Yehring and Canyon
Island: along the bank of the Taku; a middle route; and a toe route
to the Wright River Crossing and then swinging for the Canyon Island
Cros sing.

On July 2, 1954, I again accompanied Thatcher on a boat
reconnaissance of the river up to the mouth of the Sittakanay River.

On July 28 and July 29, 1954, Thatcher and I made a reconnaissance
of the area between the Yehring and Wright rivers. It was at this
time that we settled on the so-called "Bank Route" as being the
shortest route, crossing the best ground, and crossing less drainage.

On July 30, 1954, you accompanied Thatcher and me.on a
examination of this area and concurred with us on the Bank Route
provided we could find a crossing of the Wright River that would not
be subject to flooding.

The second phase of the reconnaissance was conducted between the
dates of October 10, 1954 and October 27, 1954, by William B. Elkins
andi myself. We were accompanied by Robert W. Vernon, who acted as
boat operator, camp tender, and packer.

We established our base camp at the old Morris cabin, approxi-
mately 4 miles below the border, and did the bulk of our work out of
here returning to the cabin all but one night.

The first four days were spent tracing out all the trails
originating at the Morris cabin, Morris cut a good many miles of
trails, many of which were dead-ends, however several trails were
found that gave us fairly good access to different areasof the route,

The balance of the time was spent making, for the most part,
one day foot reconnaissance trips through various sections and areas
of all possible routes. Although considerable travel time was
consumed, the one day trips were favored due to inclement weather
and the difficulties of packing through much of this terrain.



III. DESCRIPTION OF ROUTING AND ALTERNATES

«LOG GF ROUIE
|

BANK ROUTE

The route starts at "P" Line Station 753+ on the west bank
of the Yehring River, and crosses the Yehring River on a rock
fill and a 100' span; continues on for approximately 3.0 miles
on an average bearing of N 67° E to the main channel of the
Wright River. This section follows relatively close to the east
bank of the Taku River and for the most part follows a slight
berm of higher ground with light curvature.

The route then crosses the Wright River on a 540' span on the
main channel and a 120' span on a secondary channel, From the
main channel the route contimues along on an average bearing of
N 67° E for 2.2 miles to the crossing to Canyon Island; a span of
500', This section also involves light curvature.

The route then bears N 20° E for 0.5 miles, to the crossing from
Canyon Island to the west bank; a span of 250',. The curvature is :

fairly high.

From here the route bears roughly N 20° E, for approximately
3.0 miles to the Border; crossing Boundary Creek 0.5 miles below
the Border on a 80' span. The curvature is light to moderate.

Through this whole section the grades are very light as they
approximate the grade of the Taku River.

The slopes along the east bank are level, while on Canyon
Island and the west bank they become moderate to steep and involve
considerable rock except in the vicinity of Boundary Greek where
there is an alluvial fan deposit.

TOE ROUTE
.

This route starts at "P" Line Station 753+ on the west bank
of the Yehring and continues along the sidehill of the west bank
on an approximate bearing of N 48° E, for 6,850'. The sidehill
slopes vary from 35% to.as high as 100% in some short sections.
The grades are of no consequence and the curvature is light.

The route then intersects a small ridge near the mouth of the
Yehring Canyon, that parallels the Yehring and bears N 45° E, The
line sidehills this ridge on a bearing of S 80° E for approximately



1,350', The slope is about 30%, the grade is light, and
curvature is light.

At this point the line crosses a small bench at the lower
end of the ridge, turns and bears S 40° E, for approximately
1150', crossing the Yehring with a 150' span, just upstream fran
where the Yehring splits and fans out over a delta formation,
The grades are light, the slopes are level, and the curvature islight.

The route then swings up onto a gravel bench approximately
35' above the right fork of the Yehring and bears N 65° E for
1150'. ‘The grades are light, the slopes are gentle, and the
curvature is light.

The route then descends a moderate sidehill ani follows
along the toe of the mountain on an average bearing of S 85° E
for approximately 7400', Through this area the beaver lakes and
marshes extend right up to the toe of the mountain, involving
cutting the sidehill, filling across the marshes, or both. Several
alluvial fans are crossed, which will afford a good subgrade and
some borrow for filling back and ahead, The grades are very light.
The sidehill slopes vary fram 30% on fans up to 90%. The
curvature is light to moderate.

The route then bears N 40° E for 1150'; 250' is across a
shallow marsh and the remaining 900' is across a well timbered
outwash fan. Grades and slopes are level, and curvature is light.

Continuing on through the timbered fan, the line bears on an
average of N 75° E for 5650' to the Wright River Crossing. Thegrades and slopes are level,

and
curvature is light.

The route then bears N 66° E crossing the Wright River on a
320' span and continuing on for 11,000', A portion of this line
crosses the Wright glacier terminal moraine. The grades are
light and the slopes are level.

The curvature is light.
The route ‘then follows an average bearing of N 41° E for

6600', followingalong the toe of the mountain, crossing the Fish
Creek.beaver lakes and marshes. The grades are light and the
sidehill slopes vary from 30% to 100%. The curvature is light to
moderate.

Then turning to an average bearing of N 11° E, the line
contimes to the Border; a distance of &400', One thousand feet

_

of this total distance is across the Sittakanay River flood plain



and the balance is across the outwash fan. The grades and slopes
are level, and the curvature is light.

MIDDLE ROUTE

This line involves an alternate route between the Wright River
and the Sittakanay River.

Starting at the Wight River Crossing, the line bears N 50° E,
for a distance of 20,700', misses the Wright glacier terminal moraine,
and for the most part crosses timbered gravel flats, except for
some doubtful ground in the vicinity of the Fish Creek beaver lakes.
The line ties back into the Toe Route approximately 1500' west of the
Sittakanay River. The grades and slopes are level, and the curvature
is light.

B. CONDITIONS

1. MATERIALS SUMMARY

BANK ROUTE

Yehring ~ Mile 1.5
Low banks of sand and silt and pockets of gravel »
occasional ridges of slightly higher ground - subject
to flooding at some points.

Mile 1.5 ~ Mile 5.2
Sand, gravel, and some silt — fan deposit - slightly higher
ground — unlimited borrow in the vicinity of the Wright River.

Mile 5.2 - Mile 5.7 ;

Canyon Island: Sand, gravel, and silt overlaying solid
rock — outcrops in vicinity of upper crossing.

Mile 5.7 ~ Mile 8.7 (Border)
Solid rock - overlain by loose rock, top soil, or stream
deposits in several small ‘areas.

Mile 8.2 (Boundary Creek)
Gravel stream bed and fan deposits ~ borrow available.

TOE ROUTE

Yehring - Mile 1.3
Solid rock, loose rock and talus, some old lake bottom
deposits, and topsoil.



Mile 1.3- Mile 1.6
Gravel, boulders, and topsoil probably overlaying
solid rock. No outcrops.

sebnioa Mile 1.6 = Mile 1.8 .

Washed gravel— unlimited borrow.

Mile 1.8 - Mile 2.0
' Silty gravel bench — may overlay rock ~ fairly wet.

Mile 2.0 = Mile 3.4
Hillside is composed of solid rock (frequent outerops),alluvial fans, loose rock, and topsoil.
Marsh foundation in places appears to be firm, but for the
most part is unknown.

Mile 3.4 - Mile 5.0
Gravel flats ~ contains some till and in places may be
overlain by till outwash silt - unlimited borrow.

a Mile 5.0 = Mile 6.3
Glacial moraine -|

gravelly - some borrow may be
. available.

Mile 6.3 ~ Mile 6.7
Gravel « character of material doubtful.

Mile 6.7 = Mile 8.0
Hillside is composed of solid rock (frequent outcrops),
alluvial fans, loose rock, and

topsoil.
Marsh foundation for the most part is wnknown, however
outwash gravel was observed in several localities.

Mile 8.0 —
Mile 9.6
Gravel flats ~ may be partially overlaid ‘by thin skim
of glacial silt from short flood stages - unlimited borrow.

MIDDLE ROUTE

Mile 4.6 - Mile 7.0
Gravel flats — uniimited borrow.

2 Mile 7.0 - Mile 7.5
Marsh- foundation doubtful, but probably gravel for the
most part. Heavy fill section.
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Mile 7.5 - Mile 9.3
Gravel flats - unlimited borrow,

2. CLEARING AND STRIPPING SUMMARY

BANK ROUTE

Yehring -Mile 1.6
Mostly dense alders and willows, with occasional small
stands of spruce or cottonwood, interspersed occasionally
be open meadows or marshes. Mostly fill; very little
stripping.

Mile 1.6 — Mile 5.2
Spruce and cottonwood interspersed with alder; random
and heavy random clearing. Very light stripping; moss
and/or grass.

Mile 5.2 — Mile 8.7
Dense alders, spruce, and cottonwood; random and heavy
random clearing. Moss and/or grass constituting light
stripping.

TOE ROUTE

Yehring = Mile 1.6
Dense alders and willows; an cecasional spruce.

Mile 1.6 - Mile 2.0
Heavy random clearing; cottonwood and spruce. Moderate
to heavy stripping from Mile 1.8 to Mile 2,0.

Mile 2.0 - Mile 3.4 .

little or no clearing and stripping on:marsh flats;
heavy fill section,

Hillside is overgrown with dense alder and willow,
occasional stands of spruce constituting random or heavy
random clearing. Stripping is light to moderate; moss
and/or grass.

Mile 3.4 - Mile 5.0
Heavy stand of spruce, and some cottonwood; random and
heavy random clearing. Stripping is very light; moss
and/or grass.



Mile 5,0 - Mile 6.3
Dense alders and willows; an occasional spruce or
cottonwood, Stripping may be moderate to heavy.

Mile 6.3 - Mile 6.7
,

Heavy stand of spruce; random and heavy random clearing.
Stripping is light.

Mile 6.7 - Mile 8.0
Little or no clearing and stripping on marsh Mats;
heavy fill section.

Hillside is overgrown with dense alder and willow,
occasional stands of spruce constituting random or
heavy random clearing. Stripping is light to moderate;
moss and/or grass. =

Mile 8.0 - Mile 9.7
Heavy stand of spruce and cottonwood, constituting random
amd heavy random clearing. Little or no stripping.

“MIDDLE ROUTE

Mile 4.6 — Mile 9.3
Heavy stand of spruce and cottonwood, constituting
random and heavy random clearing. Very little stripping
for tha. most part.

3. STRUCTURE SUMMARY

BANK ROUTE

Mile O (Yehring River)
100' s and heavy rock fills at either approach.
(Est. $50,000 + fills).

Mile 1.9 .

60" to 8&4" CMP, channel drains much of low marsh land
to southeast. (Est. $7,200)

Mile 2.6 (Wright River ~ Overflow)
60" to 84" CMP, channel now blocked by series of beaver
dams, however channel may carry spring overflow.
(Est. $7,200)
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Mile 2.9 (Wright River- Slough)
- 20! Timber Trestle, 120" CMP, or channel may be diked off.
(Est. $6,000)

Mile 3.0 (Weight River - Main Channel)
540' span, riprapped dikes may be necessary to protect
abutments; also span may possibly be shortened. River is
subject to considerable drift, therefore clear spans
should be 60' to 80'. (Est. $270,000)

Mile 3.4 (Wright River - Overflow)
60" CMP ay channel, subject to spring floods.500(ist.

&

$4,
Mile 3.7 (Wright River - Slough)

120' span, riprapped dikes necessary to protect abutments.
(Est. $60,000 + dikes)

Mile 4.7 (Morris Cabin Slough)
60" CMPCMP. (Est. $4,500)

Mile 5.2 (Taku River)
_ 500! span. (Est. $250,000)

Mile 5.7 (Taku River) :

_.250' span, (Est.
#125, 000)

Mile 8.2
(Boundary

Creek)a 80" span. (Est. $48,000)
“TOE ROUTE

Mile 1.7 (Yehring River)
150' span, (Est. $75,000)

Mile 4.6 (wright River)
320' span. (Est. $160,000)

Mile 7.3 (Fish Creek)
60" CMP on fair-sized alluvial fan. Possibly 20' timber
trestle necessary. (Est. 4,500).

Mile 9.1 (Sittakanay River)
800' to 600' span. Dikes are necessary to confine river
to waterway opening. Present opening is 1000'; rock out-
crops directly upstream from bridge site suitable for
dike abutments, River carries considerable drift, therefore
clear spans should be 60' to 80', (Est. $400,000 + dikes)
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MIDDLE ROUTE

Mile 7.2 (Fish Creek)
3 ~ 84" CMP or possibly 20' timber trestle if
bearing can be obtained for piling. (Est. $15,000)

SUMMARIZATION

In addition to the structures listed above, each route will
require a certain amount of GP in sizes ranging from 18" to
48", The quantities vary considerably for the different routes,
but it is to be noted that the CMP quantities for Southeastern
construction comprise a very small percentage of the total bid
price, therefore for the present estimating purposes will not
be considered in the estimates of the individual routes, but will
be included in the unit estimates per mile of grading for a given
set of conditions.

The Bank Route will involve the least CMP, while the Toe
Route will involve the most, and the Middle Route will lie somewhere
in between the two.

Ae DIFFICULTIES TO BE ENCOUNTERED

BANK ROUTE

The primary consideration to be given this route is whether
or not the Frobisher power project goes through, According to
‘preliminary estimates quoted by representatives of Utah Construction
to you and Mr. H. B, Schultz, Chief, Engineering Division, the
normal flow of the Taku River is about 13,000 sec.-ft., a proposed
28,000 sec.-ft. will be diverted into the Taku fram the Yukon
watershed, bringing the total normal flow up to 41,000 sec.-ft. This
will triple the normal flow of the Taku River and umloubtedlywill
inundate most of the bank route.

Under hormal conditions the section from the Yehring to Mile 1.5
is subject to inundation during the annual Tulsequah River flood, but
it was felt that this section would not be subjected to too much
current as the vegetation and timber through the area is rather
profuse, However, provisions should be made to riprap any sections
where scour becomes apparent.

The crossing of the Yehring is quite wide, but it is believed
that this can easily be constricted to a 100' span and rock fills be

10



placed at either approach, as the Yehring forms a large lake
near its mouth and there was no appreciable current observedh
here.

The mouth of the Wright River presents a delta cut by several
channels; the main channel is 540' wide. It may be possible
to dike off several of the smaller channels and’ through the use of
dikes to reduce the span necessary for the main channel; but
this is all dependent upon the extent of the spring floods. The
Wright also carries considerable drift.

The first crossing of the Taku involves a 500' span. It
may be possible to reduce this span by the use of rock approachfills, but observations of this channel should be made during the
Tulsequah Flood before any actual plans for accomplishing this
are made.

The second crossing of the Taku involves spanning a navigable
river channel, Permission for construction of this structure
would have to be obtained from the Corps of Engineers and a specified
vertical clearance would have to be observed.

Boundary Creek may be subject to flash floods and should be
investigated during the spring floods. It has formed a rather
large delta containing considerable boulders. It is possible these
boulders are in situ and the surrounding mantle has been washed away.

TOE ROUTES

From the mouth of the Yehring to Mile 1.3 there are several
possible slide areas. If the road is to follow this route there
will be a major maintenance problem in this area,

The crossing of the Eehring River near the mouth of the canyon
may involve some diking and channel control work to keep the stream
confined. This site should be investigated during the spring floods.
It appears at this time, that the river may be washing considerable
gravel down from up the canyon during the floods and depositing it
in a delta in the vicinity of the crossing.

From Mile 2,0 to Mile 3.4, there is considerable sidehill
drainage and many culverts will be necessary. In addition a decision
will have to be made as to whether it would be more feasible to fill
across the marshes and beaver lakes or to cut the hillside which would
involve some rock, or a combination of both. This same problem exists

|

from Mile 6.7 to Mile 8.0.



The Wright River crossing bears further investigation
as to flood conditions and also if ice is present in the river
during the spring floods, and if so to what extent. There
exists the possibility of reducing the span, provided the
spring floods do not present any great problems. This site is
not subject to drift.

Although there was no evidence visible, there is the
possibility that relic ice exists in the Wright Glacier moraine.
Further investigation of this material is recommended. No ice
faces were observed or recent potholes, but what appeared to be
surface drainage at the east end of the moraine could conceivably
be seeps fram melting ice.

The Sittakanay span length is also dependent upon the problems
encountered during the spring floods. A thorough investigation

'

should be made regarding the possibilities of diking and constricting
the channel to a span of 400' or less. There are rock outcrops
directly upstream from this site in either bank that may furnish
abutments for wing type dikes. Considerable drift is evident at this
site and upstream to at least the Boarder. .

MIDDIE ROUTE

From Mile 6.9 to Mile 7.4, some beaver lake inundation may be
encountered, but the foundation should be good for filling.

Fish Creek is crossed at Mile 7.2 and a timber trestle should
suffice if adequate pile bearing can be obtained; however in the
event piling are not feasible a battery of 3 - 84" multiplate pipes
should be adequate.

C. ROAD STANDARDS

The Taku Highway has been designated as a Through Road, and is
subject to the following staniards:

R/W Width 300!
Width of Subgrade 2st
Clear Width of Bridges 24"
Design load, new Bridges H20
New Bridges, Vertical Clearance

| 15!
Grades, Maximum 1h
Design Speed 50 MPH
Degree of Curve, Maximm 9°
Non Passing Sight Distance 350!
Minimum Tangent between Reverse Curves 200'

RR
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D. ESTIMATED COSTS

For the purposes of estimating the construction costs
the following average figures were used:

SERIE $110,000 per mile for common and gravel.
.

$180,000 per mile for loose rock and occasional outcrops.
$250,000 per mile for solid rock,
$500 per foot I-Beam bridges - 100' or longer.
$600 per foot I-Beam bridges - less than 100°.

#300
per foot Timber Trestle.

BANK ROUTE - 8.7 MILES
.

5.2 Miles Common & Gravel $572, 000
1-0 Miles Loose Rock & Occasional Outcrops 180,000
2.5 Miles Solid Rock 625,000
Large Culvert 23,000
Bridges (1610') 809,000

Total Estimate $2,249,000

TOE ROUTE = 9.6 MILES

5.6 Miles Common & Gravel $ 616,000
*4.0 Miles Loose Rock & Occasional Outcrops 720,000
Iarge Culvert . 4,500

Bridges
(1270!) 635,000
. Total Estimate $1,975,500

MIDDLE ROUTE ~ 9.3 MILES

ae 6.6 Miles Common & Gravel $ 726,000
##2,7 Miles Loose Rock & Oceasional Outcrops 486,000
Targe Culvert . 15,000

Bridges
(1270!) 6

Total Estimate $1,862,000

*This quantity involves 2.7 miles of Toe Route along beaver
marshes, where it is possible to either end dump and fill
or cut ani fill.

**This quantity involves 1.4 miles of Toe Route along beaver
marshes, where it is possible to either end

dump
and fill
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E. MAINTENAICE

BANK ROUTE

From the Yehring to Mile 1.5 may require periodic riprap
replacement during the 3-day annual Tulsequah flood, Possibly
stand-by maintenance crews during this short period could prevent
any serious damage to the grade.

Depending upon the pier structure and numbers of piers,
periodic inspection of the spans across the Wright and Taku and
removal of drift will be necessary.

Between Canyon Island and the Boarder there is evidence of at
least one old snow slide. This may not have a frequency of more
than every two or three years.

TOE ROUTE

From the mouth of the Yehring to Mile 1.3, there are several
active slide gulches. These appear to have annual snow-slides and
may periodically carry boulders and other debris.

Fran Mile 2,0 to Mile 3.4 and Mile 6.7 to Mile 8.0, may
involve considerable culvert cleaning; at least a periodic check
should be made on recent beaver construction. Possibly, annual
blasting of a few key beaver dams may keep them occupied enough
to leave the culverts alone. In any event the beaver are going to
be a nuisance in these two areas.

The Sittakanay River is going to require periodic drift removal
problems and periodic dike inspection.

MIDDLE ROUTE

The Fish Creek beaver colony will be the only problem here.
Periodic culvert cleaning will probably be the only maintenance
problem on this section.

F. CONSTRUCTION FACILITIES

Of primary importance in the construction of the Taku Highway
is the use of water transportation to furnish access to most of the
project. A contractor will be able to string-out his equipment, to
attain maximm progress, without having to pioneer the job to maintain
an area large enough for economic operation.

The Ritchie Transportation Company of Wrangell operates two
tugs on the Taku River during the summer months, transporting ore

ava



concentrates from the mill at Tulsequah to large ocean-going
bulk carriers at the mouth of the river. A contractor could
benefit greatly from the experience gained by this canpany
regarding tug and barge operation on the Taku River.

G. SURVEY FACILITIES

A survey camp established at the Morris cabin or in that
vicinity would be sufficient for completing an on the ground
survey of the routes. The Bank Route is accessible by boat
for most of its length.

The Toe and Middle Route would depend upon a combination of
boat, survey line, and trails for travel to and from the job, but
this slight increase in travel time would be far more economical
and could be accomplished with far less difficulty than the
establishment of any camp, in the vicinity of the Wright Glacier.

During normal water the Yehring is navigable for the first
mile of the Toe Route; and the survey line should be sufficient
access for another two miles. Utilization of the existing trails
from the Morris cabin plus some additional trail construction and a
four man rubber boat to ferry the Wright River should give access
through the Toe Route and the Middle Route to Fish Creek. The
south bank of the Sittakanay River and the rehabilitation of a
trail along the toe from the Sittakanay back to Fish Creek would
furnish access to the remainder of the Toe and Middle routes,

It is suggested that if completion of staking of one or
more of these routes is desired next year that a trail crew be put
out early next spring under the direction of either William B.
Elkins or myself to complete the flagging and construction of the
existing access trails.

IV. CONCLUSION -

Iwo major factors will determine the final selection of a
route from the mouth of the Yehring River to the Canadian Border;
the selection of a route by the Canadians from Atlin, B.C., to the
Border; and the final plans of the Frobisher power development
regarding diversion of Yukon water into the Taku.

At this time, there has been no indication by the Canadian
authorities as to whether they desire to tie into the Alaska section

15



of road on the Tulsequah or Sittakanay side of the Taku River.

Also, if the Frobisher project goes through as we have been
led to believe, the Bank Route would not be feasible as it lies
for the most part on river flats and lowlands that would be inundated
by the terrific increase in the volume of water carried by the Taku.

At this time, it is suggested that a "wait-and-see" attitude
be adopted, until the Canadian Govermment and Frobisher can furnish
us with some positive plans and concrete evidence, to justify any
further action by the United States Government,

Joseph Bell, Jr.
Highway Engineer
hk fate

Attachment
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So b pe To ue

Chief, Finance and Aseounts Branch .

November 19, 1954

Chief, Supply and Property Branch

Gredit to Juneau-Taku Survey Mess

- Pursuant to your request a detailed inventory was made
of the food items returned from the Junsau-Taku Survey Mess.

The items wers priced at the GGA or losal market prices
depending from vhere the items vere crecured, The inventory reveals
that the itens returned axount to $374.56,

In agcordanes with the suggentions, please credit sceount

241-901
and debit Aeacunt 159 for the ahove amount.

These items will remain in the Juneau warehouse until such
time as wa-are advised by the Chief, Engineering Division, to release
then to anotaer district or to reissue to a Southeastern Survey ‘s

Project.
3

E. Robsrt Haag, Chief
Supply and Property Branch

ce: Mr, Sehults
F NLLGoi Road Design Branch

ERHaag/jk



Alaska Road Commission - Headquarters

Commissioner of Reade fer Alaska September 24, 1954
Through: Chief, Engineering Division

Chief, Survey and Read Design Branch

Taku Survey Camp

Storms and high winds the early part of this week have pre~
vented us from tal:ing fuel o11 in our ow boats to the Taku Survey
Camp at Turner Creek, Since the camp supply was rumning short, we
contacted the Fish and Wildlife Service, but were advised that neither
the Teal nor any other of their vessels would be available for the
next two weeks.

Ye learned by radio that the camp's supply of fuel would be
exhausted late yesterday or carly today. Dua te this emergency, the
tug Edith A., owned by Mr. Bert Parker, was engaged to mke an attempt
today te transport the o31 to the camp. If this sheuld be unsuccessful,
gue to high seas between Salisbury and Bishop Point, a second attemptwill be mide tomorrov. : Hh

A charter rate for the Edith A. of $8.00 per hour was agreed ma
upen.

FEB

,
XS

F. E. Baxter Ss

Chief, Survey and Road ~

Design Branch |
FEBaxter /bn a

er
r
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P. 0. Box 192

August 16, 195)

Mre Ae de Remedy
Chief, Equipment Branch
Federal Supply Service
Federal, Office Building
Seattle h, Washington

Dear Berts a
Thanks very mich for the Canadian Industrial Newspaper ~

which contained the story of possible power development in the
Taku area near Juneau, We had read accounts ef this before tut &
not in such detail and withcut the Canadian version, , eo

This sbject had come up for discussion in the Governor'sOffice in comection with cur road surveys from Juneau to the
Canadian border in the Taku Valley. The papers were also

passed
on.id him ao they are serving a very useful purpose, Ce

a Again, thanks very mach for thinting of us,

Sincerely yours,

Wa. J, Mem
Chief En¢ineor

WdJNiemi:ak
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
ATASKA ROAD COMMISSION

JUNEAU, ALASKA

Sattyyese ct HEADQUARTERS DISTRICT Ss lement No. 1
1954 WORK ORDER NO. 92

Taku Survey

No otherTo change Appropriation Activity from "A" to "EF"

change.

AUTHORITY PREVIOUS PROGRAM THIS CHANGE CURRENT PROGRAM

W.0. No. 92 $ 100,000 $ 100,000
Supp. No. 1 No change

$ 100,000 $ 100,000

FUNDS AVATTABIES

TOTAL FUNDS PROGRAMMED TO DATE 100,000

FUNDS AVAIIABIE DISTRICT DIRECT TABOR TO DATE 5,000

Ww

Budgetary Activity ~ 1
yO

Appropriation Activity — F
~|

General Ledger Account ~ 161 ay

Asset Account ~ 156

Cost Schedule ~ A

AUTHORIZED: June 25, 1954

Lup hie
Wm. J. Niemi
Chief Engineer Ry

cc? 1 Comm. of Roads
1 Chief Engineer
1 Chief, Operations
3 Engineering
1 Chief, Administration
1 Program Officer
3 Finance
1 Internal Audit

W.0. No. 92, Supp. No. 1
we

Fee Box ESYIS Qe



Taku Survey Eeployses feril 23, 1954

P, E, Baxter, Chief, Survay & Road Sesign Branch

Polieies

Following are a few ganernl policies overning the work on the
Taku Surveys

t * fomval leave during the field survey season is
limited to essential

onergency
leave, Leave far pirely sernonal

pleastre will not be cranted tn exeegs of ona or two days ver man
for the season, and this only with orfor syproval of the angineerin
charges

Booteges+ Any trices to town for rersonel regsona must ba
eonfined to non-working hours, 4n employee mat not leave the survey

before normal quitting time and must be back and ready for work bythe next normal startingtine.
Sisgeypan Charge will be made for all.

meals,”whether aatenor“not unless an
eaves

gives 24-hour advance
notice that he will miss 3 or more meals 2 or more if one or both

Suniay meals ore invalved), in which case he will not be charged for the
moele missed, ey

The charge for lodging will be continusus whether onexployee sleeps at camp or not,

hn + Vhen an employee goea to Juneau for personal reasons
his per diem stops when he leaves the survey and recumes vhen he returns
to the survey, provided he 12 gome long enough to step camp charges formeals,as provided above Fer diem will not be stopped during short aabsences when meals missed are te the employee. Then on
enplayes goes to Juneau: on official tusiness hie por diem stess upon
entering Junagu and resumes when he leaves June rat no charcewill be WB8
male for meals of loigings miszed during hie absences from cemp on
auch official business,

Bout Use The 4.8.0, boa which will at times be kept st qamp,
Pleasure riding,ie nob to be used for amrthing tut offielal dusiness,

on or off vorking hours, is atrictly prohibited. The resident engineer
may delegate certain ons te operate or look after the boat, but
persons not spacifleally authorized by him chal] not atiempt to operate
ite

PF, %, Daxter
Chief, Survey & Roed Design Branch

ec Accounts

FEBaxter:es
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Breryone is very interested in
“28% weelt a beachhead was established wis

VA

the Taleu survey. During one
th the last tent going up %today

“wee men and a cook composed the crew last week and one more man i3
going out today,
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DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERLORALASSA ROAD COMMOSSION

JUNTAU, ALASTA

HEADQUARTERS DISTRICT
|

1954, WORK ORDER NO. 92

Take Survey

Tor piloncer survey of the Jumeau-Canadian Reuncary of the
preposed Coutheast Alaska Uighway, via Tatu.

PROGRAMMED AMOUNT § 100,¢C0.c0

DISTRICT DIRECT LAPCR (4) . 3 5,000.00

eudsetary Activity = 1

Appropriation Activity - A

General Ledger Aecowrt - 161

Asset Account ~ 156 NX

Cost Screcule ~ A
| os

AUTHORIZED:
Yerch 7, 1954 (

Libba | :
Wm. J. Niem4t NY

2, “tendef Fnginser

>

ect) 1 Comm, of Roads
,

1 Chief Engineer
1 Chie?, Cperations .

3 Engincering
1 Chief, Administration
1 Progran Officar
1 Contracts
3 Pinanes
1 Tatomial Audit

1 Froperty and Supply

U0, Ho. 92 .

-



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST SERVICE

oe
ADDRESS REPLY TO

REGIONAL FORESTER Soren of
UA

AND REFER TO

E
ROADS & TRAILS: Juneau, Alaska
Program December 3, 1953

Mr. A. F. Ghiglione
Commissioner of Roads
Alaska Road Commission
Juneau, Alaska

Dear Mr. Ghiglione:

Enclosed are three copies of the resolution from the Associated
Boards of Trade of Central British Colimbia concerning which I
phoned you.

Also enclosed is a copy of my letter of even date to W. K.
Boardman in Ketchikan, from which I hope you can expect some
direct word from the Associated Boards of Trade.

Very truly yours,

Nicatloy,

A. W. GREBIEY
Regional Forester
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST SERVICE

ADORESS REPLY TO
REGIONAL FORESTER

AND REFER TO

fOREST

E
ROADS & TRAILS© Juneau, Alaska
Program December 3, 1953

ATR MAIL

Mr. Ve Ke Boardman
Secretary

. Chamber of Commerce of Ketchikan
Ketchikan, Alaska

Dear br. Boardman:

This is a further reply to my letter of November 17 regarding
the resolution on the road between Juneau and Atlin, B. C. which
was adopted by the Associated Boards of Trade of Central British
Columbia.

_
I have had a little time to dig into this matter since receiving
the copy of the resolution. You perhaps lmow that the Alaska
Road Commission is now engaged in making a road location for the
portion of this project which lies in the United States. Mrs A.
F, Ghiglione tells me that the work now being done is on the
initiative of the Alaska Road Commission but with the understanding
that appropriate agencies in British Columbia are interested in
the project and either are or will request items in their budgets
to handle the road survey on the British Columbia side of the line.
The Forest Service position on this matter is that this is a good
project, we want to do whatever woe can to encourage it, and we
would be glad to assist in. whatever way we can to bring about the
sort of meeting which the resolution calls for.

I would like to suggest that you or someone acting for the
Associated Boards of Trade for Central British Columbia convey
direct to Mr. Ghiglione word of the interest of this group in the
Taku road. I am quite sure that Mr. Ghiglione could use to advan-
tage the support which these British Columbia Boards of Trade are
giving this project and appear to be ready to continue to give it.



2Mr. We Ke Boardman-12/3/53

I want to express my thanks to you for sending us a copy of the
resolution and keeping us informed of this phase of the work of
the Associated Boards of Trade,

Very truly yours,

A.W. GREELEY
A. WU. GREELEY
Regional Forester

/ceo: Mr. A. F. Ghiglione
Alaska Road Commission



THE ASSOCIATED BOARDS OF TRADE
Of Central British Columbia

Office of the Secretary
The Regional Forester, TERRACE, B.C.
JUNEAU, Alaska.

15th October, 1953.

Dear Sir:

The following 1952 resolution was re-adopted
at the recent Convention of the Associated Boards of
Trade of Central British Columbia, held in Burns Lake
on September 3rd and Ath:

WHEREAS the connection by road of Northern
British Columbia and the Northern section of South-
East Alaska, by a road between Juneau, Alaska, and
Atlin, B.C., via Tulsequah, 8.C., has heretofore been
recognized by resolution as beneficial to the areas
and interests it would serve, as well as to the
governments thereof;

AND WHEREAS a ground survey of the said road,
to determine the location, the practical standard of
construction and actual costs of such project is now
necessary before additional material progress can be
made to further the construction of said road;

AND WHEREAS the Board of Road Commissioners
for the Territory of Alaska, and the Bureau of Public
Roads, an agency of the Government of the United States,
have authorized the expenditure of the necessary funds to
pay the cost of a ground survey of that part of the road
in Alaskan territory, and have crews available for such
survey, upon agreement of the British Columbia Government
to conduct a similar survey.for that part of the road in
Canadian territory;

BE IT RESOLVED that the proper Canadian and
American officials be hereby urged to meet to discuss
and agree upon the standards of the survey, the standards
of the road, and to conduct the survey thereof during the
summer season of 1954;

(contd.)



Page 2.

The Regional Forester, 15th October, 1953.
JUNEAU, Alaska.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this
resolution be forwarded to the Minister of Public Works
for British Columbia, the Board of Road Commissioners
for the Territory of Alaska, the Bureau of Public Roads,
Juneau, Alaska, the Minister of Mines and Resources of
the Dominion of Canada, Ottawa, the Regional Forester,
Juneau, Alaska, and the Alaska Development Board, Juneau,
Alaska.

Submitted for your attention and action.

Yours truly,

/s/ W. K. Boardman
W. BOARDMAN,
Associated Vice-President for Alaska.

\ :ENS



Harold 3, Sehultz, Chief, Sngineering Division September 8, 1953

George R, Russell, Chief, Survey Section

Proposed Tzku River Route

Information on the proposed T:ku River Highway has been rained
from a study of Alaska Road Commission files which date back to the
reconnaissance made by Mr, R, J. Shepard in 1921, ond by conversations
with Messrs, Ralph Browre, Joe “Meclean and J, G. Shepard. Recently a
report prepared in 1951 by Mr, H, 4, Stcddart of the Bureau of Public
“oads was mode available and much information has becn taken from it,

Construction of 2 road from Juneau to the International Boundary
in the T-ku River Valley and on to Atlin, British Columbia, has been a
diseussed for many years with possible locations nrovosed on both
sides of the Taku River, Such 2 road would give the people of Juneau
an outlet to the Alaska Highway and the United States, and would
provide a means of economical transportation to tidewater for ores
from the mines at Tulsequah and farther inland, Because of the con- nN
tinued advance of Taku Glacier, construction on the north side of the &
river is not considered practicable and only the south side location 3
is considered in this study. .

»
lsThe proposed Bureau of Publie Roads location would cross Taku

Inlet at Taku Foint, follow the south bank of the river to Canyon
Island, crogs to the north side and follow the north side to the
International Boundary, From the Boundary the loeation would follow
the north benk of the Taku to the confluence of the Sloko and Nakina ~
Rivers; thenee up the Nakina and ‘ilver Salnon Rivers to the summit .
near O'Donnell Lake sat an elevetion of approximately 2500 feet, From s
the summit the proposed route would connect with the existing road 2
that extends approximately thirty miles south from ‘tlin, The (
following resume of conditions of terrsin and estimate construction
costs for the Alaskan portion is quoted from Mr, Stoddart's 1951
report:

©

Mile O to Hile 3: From Juneau to Thane, the existing road has
been constructed as a Yorcst Highway.

Mile 3 to Mile 11: Thane to Sishop Point, 3 miles at 200,000
= 31,600,000, no existing road, side slopes 10° to 30°,
270" rock,

Mile 11 to Mile 26: Bishon Point to Norris Glacier flat, 15
miles at 53C0,COO » 34,500,000, no existing road, side

Qeiegre Box 65413
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slopes 20° to 70°, 90% rock, Several bridges required .

over snow slide gulches,

Mile 26 to Mile 28: Norris Glacier flat to Taku Point, cross-
ing of Takn Inlet, 2 miles, possible bridge site but for
the foreseeable future, a ferry should be provided, Esti-
mated cost of ferry slips, $250,0C0.

Mile 28 to Mile 31: On south bank of river, no existing road,
steep rock cliff section, 3 miles at 5350,0°0 a 41,050,000,

Mile 31 to Taku Lodge, Mile 36: Generally favorable terrain,
one bridge, 5 miles at $40,000 = $400,000,

Mile 36 to Mile 3%: Steep slide rock section, 2 miles at
$250,0CO = $500,0C0,

Mile 38 to Mile 48: Ten miles at 7125,000 » $1,250,000,
Generally follows flats on south bank of river, Favorable
conditions for grading, although requiring grade embank~
ment be held above high water in river, Bridges necessary
over Johnson Creek, Yehring Creek, and Wright River, as
well as several smaller structures,

Mile 48 to Mile 49: Crossing of Taku River at Canyon Island:
Requires trestle over south channel and truss for clear
opening of north channel, 1 mile at $450,000 e $450,000,

Mile 49 to Mile 51: River Crossing to Boundary, 2 miles at
$125,000 = $250,000, Construction on north bank with
bridge necessary over Boundary Creek.

The total estimated cost of the Alaskan section as itemized
above is $10,250,000, The estimated cost of the 92 Mile Canadian section
from the Boundary to Atlin is $6,440,000, Since it has not been
possible to view the proposed location on the ground, it is not possible
to state whether or not the above estimates are realistic, However,
it would seem that the BPR estimate of slightly over 5213,000 ver mile
for 48 miles of new construction from Juneau to the Boundary might be
redueed considerably.

The BFR route as outlined above is essentially the same as the
route proposed by Mr. Shepard in 1921, except that he favored following
the south side of the Taku on across the Boundary to a crossing just
below the junction of the Inklin and Nakina Rivers, Hovrever, this
would not provide the easy access to the mines at Tulsequah that would
be afforded by the crossing below the Boundary at Canyon Island,

Several alternate locations have been mentioned for the section
from the Internstional Boundary to Atlin, but from available information



it is believed that the location outlined above offers the least
obstacles to construction, Another possible outlet that has been
mentioned would be a road up the Inklin River to connect with the
existing road between Telegraph Creek and Dease Lake, Future
construction between Dease Lake and MeDame Creek would provide an
outlet to the Alaska Highway near Watson Lake,

In connection with studies of routes up the Taku River Valley,
it should be noted that Canadian mining interests ars reported
to be making extensive studies of possible power development in this
area, Mr, Joe MacLean reported that there is a possibility that
construction of a dam may be started on the Inklin River within the
next year, Since construction of the Alaskan portion of the route
ean hardly be justified without assuranceof a future connection
to the Alaska Highway, an attempt should be made to learn exactly what
developmentsare contemplated in the Taku Valley.

George R, Russell
Chief, Survey Section



ALASKA

“Dear Mr. Ghiglione:

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

BUREAU OF PUBLIC ROADS
DIVISION TEN

August 31, 1953
FEDERAL AND TERRITORIAL BUILDING

JUNEAU, ALASKA

Mr. Ae Fe Ghiglione
Commissioner of Roads for Alaska
Alaska Road Commission
Juneau, Alaska

In accordance with Mr. Niemi's recent request there is
being transmitted herewith one copy of a Reconnaissance Report
on Proposed Taku River Highway, September 21, 1951.

The reference in the report to a possible deep water
terminal at Davidson Point should probably be disregarded since
more recent examination of that area reveals silting in which
would make development of a deep water terminal at that point
very costly.

Very truly yours,

HUGH A. STODDART
Division Engineer

By YLT. TEE4° M. FLINT
Construction Engineer
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. Office Memorandum e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

je

TO : Re J. DeLaHunt, Chief, Design & Construction Div. pare: August
Juneau

FROM ; Alaska Foad Commission, Anchorage

Attached”are two copies of the report on the feasibilit
-of three routes investigated fron Stampede Creek to Toklat Road

We are unable to do any more field work on this project
at the present time. High water and a heavy work load preclude
the chances of our doing more work now.

P.S. This report is a supplement to a report sent to you on
June 27, 1956,a
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M. Ce dinmeman, District ieineer, Anchorage July 15, 1996
Ne He Smith, Chief, Engineering Section

BR Ge Johnson, Supervising Fogineering Aide

Results of the Aerial Recomatlseance of the Staoneda Creek and
of the Staanede Creek to Toklat Read - Hele

This trip was made by the writer during tas afternoon
of July llth in a Super Cub oflloted oy Yr. Bon Sheldon. ‘Weather
eonditions were excellent for low-altitude flying. At Staupede
Creek the owner of the Antimony Hine, Hrs Farl Pilgrim, was con
tasted, and with him ag a passenger, three possible routes for
the voad were

investigated from the airy.

Route #1 would run nearly straight froa Stampede
Creekte a point on the Toklat River, about twelve miles from theP

Highvay, and is the routementioned in the preceding report conn
cerning this read. This route proved te ba entirely unsuitable
due to nearly all of it (seven miles) being on wet ground which
would requira an overlay. Material for an overlay would be
available at only three locations; isa. strean beds fron each
end and free a ridge at about the aidpoint.

Route 72 would continue about six miles farther down
the Toklat Eiver sravel bare to a voint directly across from
Stanpede Creek. Thie routa would then leave the Toklat River and
traverse the narrowest part ef the wet platesu to Stampede Creek.
This may involve nearly two and one~half miles of overlay but
there are some indications that suitable rosd-building neterial
may be found on a few gactions. Indications are that suitable
overlay material may be found at several locations along this tye
and one-half mile seetion as well as at the ends. This route
would be about one and one~half miles lonser than Route #2.

Route #3 would continue on down the Toklet River to
the mouth of Stony Creek and then up the Stony Creek valley to
Stampede Creek. This would involve nearly ancther mile of rock
cut and would increase the length of the road over Route 72 by
nearly eight miles. Except for the rock, thia eight miles would
mostly be on gravel. This rock may be a little harder than that
found along the upper pertion of this road.

Route #2 would definitely ba the cheapest to build.
alt routes will require a bridce of about one hundred fest in



length across Stony Creek. Vegetation on thig lower and of the road
: is very nal and sparses being scattered, stunted Spruee and low

brughe
‘Culverts needed on Route #2 are setimeted as follows:

2 = 60" x LSt cup
3- 3%" x hé! GIP

12 = 2h" x 36' cyP
G= LO" x

MM!
CHP

if it ia desired to asrd 4 survey érew In to Jacata this
north end of the read, the best tine would be in the Spring, imnedi-
ately atter the Park Highway has been opened to Toklat. At that -

tine the Toklat Piver ie nearly dry and power-wasons or even pdekups
eould easily drive to the solnt where Route #2 Leaves tha river.
At the present time it would be impossible for even a D+2 to ford
the Toklat Hiver due te the voluim of water.

% GC. JoAnascn.
Supervising Engineering aice

ec: ARC Headquarters, Juneau

ce: J. F. Ellis, Jr., Resident Engineer, McKinley vee“



<= +a * UNITEF~°TATES ont
| DEPARTMENT \_ THE INTERIOR °

ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION

ROUTING SLIP
TO— NAME ADDRESS

Th

«Mad. Yj!
4

5 t

FOR—

{] Approval Necessary action
[] As requested ; - ( Note and return
C] Correction [] Recommendation
(0 Filing . [7] See me

{_] Handle directly
'

£] Signature
[] Immediate action {Q Your comment
[J Initials -—{] Your information
[} Prepare reply for -

signature of:

‘Answer or acknowledge before
FROM

wo
¢

i,47.st |

Remarks:

Ze

De ALICE/oa

FEB. 1955 Interior -Mimeograph Service, Juneau, Alaska

Z
/ or .MYPEE

ed)
7 “ARG FORM (Existing stock may be



Through:
M. C. Zimmerman, District Engineer, Anchorage Jue 25, 1956
N. E. Smith, Chief, Engineering Section

R. G. Johnson, Supervising Engineering Aide

Road from Stampede Creek to Toklat Rivet, #0. 1349

On tuesday, Jumme 19, ta. J. F. Ellis and I went on a ficld
trip down the Toklat “iver, The purpose of the trip vas to investigate
road building possibilities and a distance of approximately twelve miles
was looked at. Three different types of torrain will be traversed on
this section, and following are descriptions of these types and notes.
concerning construction.

1. Gravel bars and stream fans will total about seven miles. These
bars and fans are free of vegetation and a road can very cheaply
be constructed on them. Construction can be accomplished witha
dozer using an angled blade. In these areas the road needs to be
only a few inches above the existinz bars and fans except at selected
locations where it is necessary to install culverts. Maximum size
of the material 1s about six inches. One dozer should construct
these seven miles in ten days.

2. Old gravel bars which are vegetated will total about four miles,
The vegetation on these bars consists of a low brush and of
scattered small cottonwood and spruce. Topsoil is from six to
twelve Inches in depth and will need to be stripped off. Excellent
gravel is to be found beneath the topsoil and a dozer with angled
blade can pull material out of the ditches to shape up the road,
Stripping and construction will require about ten days.

3e Rock bluffs total one mile. There are two places where the bulk
of the Toklat River hits directly against the surrounding rock
walls, and at these placas it will be absolutely necessary to
leave the river bottom. This can only be accomplished by cutting
the read out of the rock which stands at about a sixty five degree
Slope. This rock appears to be composed of a very soft material,
and numerous thin layers of a fine shale are also visible. I believe
a dozer equipped with a special rock point could cut through this
mile of rock at an average rate of about 500' a day.

At about the twelve mile point the road will climb out of the
river valloy, cross a wide plateau, and then decend to Stampede Creek

along
a small stroam valley.

Dus to the inaccessibility of this last eight mile section
into Stampede Creek, I recommend that Don Sheldon be hired to fly someone
“to the Stampede Creek landing strip from which a quick investigation could
po made to determine if it would be feasible to build a road from the

;-Road arff¥>
| Beidge Br..j.}
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plateau down into Stampede Creek, This could probably be accomplished
in one day.

Sines the actual ability of a dozer to cut the rock bluffs
mentioned above is unknown, I strongly recommend that a dozer be equipped
with a rock shoe and be sent about three miles down the river to the
first reck bluff to determine this. If the rock can't bo cut with a
dozer, construction costs on this road will be increased tremendously.

On the twelve miles investigated, the culverts needed are
listed as follows:

~ SOM x 408 Clit Pe- 60H x 50! Ceidei’e
” Lo" 4 4p' Cethe 2s
= 581 x 36" x 408 CHL 2,- 36" x aot CHP.
= 24" x 36) SMP.

Floods such as the ones which occurred in 1953 9111 complotely
inundate the road on the bare sravel bars, but this cannot be nrevented
or avoided and the cost of repairing the road should be very low.

R. C. Johnson
Supervising Engineering Aide



Headquarters, Alaska Road Commission, Juneau Sept. 11, 1950

Frank Nash, District Engineer, ARC, Fairbanks, Alaska

Rampart Roads

Enclosed herewith yeu will find a letter recently received
at this office,

As this is a matter for the considération of ur
sotoalt,

I
am forwarding this letter to him through youe

I have advised ake Weisner of this.

Enel.

0



Juna 2, 1950

Horte Eq Le Bartlett
Delegate from Alaska
Houge of Representativea
Washington, 0.0.
Deay Bob:

I received your letter of May 15, 1990, enclosing a cony
of a letter from Mr, Joseph Fejea of Rampart regarding read vork
in the Rampartareas I am very glad indeed you wrote me on this
subject because I conaider the det Sptings « Rampart area one ospe~
cially important from the standpoint of fuze develorment.

She Aleaim Read Commission is going to make a survey of a
road connection between Livengood and Eureke this sumer, At Surekea
this new read vould connect with the Hot Springs System which wo ara
taking steps to bring inte a goed state of repair, Ultimately, the
dot Springs =~ Sureka System will be cormected with Nampart, Those
roads appear definitely needed to connect the mining areas, agricultural,
land, recreational possibilities and hydroelectric sites af the Tet
Springs - Sureke ~ Rampart area with Fairbanksand the cutetde world,

With regard to Mr. Faefest canplaint, a limited amount of
work vas authorised in the Rampart area by the Torrltery of Alaska in
the apring of 1949, The Alaske Read Counission shipped in one new
seraper, $6,000 was set up by lr, Metcalf? to be used for work with
the new seraper, performed by Mr. Leo Saarela, Of thia money, $2,931
yYemeing unexpended and we have no report of the vork accomplished,
The seraper is still at FRempert and available for use with the remaining
funds. On Leo Sasrela's appointment as Territorial “ining Sugineer, we
were advised by Mr, Frank Metcalf that the wrk contract was changed to
Milo Jackovich, oP

Searola advises that only + mile of road we actually repaired .
with the above funds, He states that Fejes we actually responsible -
for part of the road failure for deing his hauling too late in the season
and damaged the work that had been accomplished.

I intend to visit the 'ot Springs « Rampart area at a very
early data and will make a conprehenaive inspection of it. You may be
surethat we have this area vory sch on our minds, Nowever, until
we om cormect it with the main road syatem, it is not easy to accomplish

f
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more than
a
ninimm of wari because of lack af equtpment in thoseisolated places,

JRNsyk

With best regards end hoping to see you this summer, I renain,

Sincerely yours,

John R, Noyes
Conmisaioner of
Roads for Alaska



a The Rampart Airfield is understoed to be aPerritorial airfield.

we

Mra. Kathryn Harwood
U. S. Commissioner
Rampart, Alaaka

Dear Mra, Harwood:

Receipt 13 acknovledged of your letter of June <3, 1950, fore
warding a petition dated May 18, 1950, requesting that work be dona on
the read and airfield at Rampart.

The road axtanding from Rerpart up Big Minook Cresk is a
territorial project. 36,000 was provided by the Territory of 4laska
through Mr. Frank 4. Metealf, Territorial Highway Engineer, Juneau,
of which about half was reported to have been expended last yesr on
the improvement of the read. Slightly over two miles of tris road is,
ag stated in the petition, now in uaable condition, and IT inspected it
at the time of sy visit to Rampart, The Read Commiasion has furnished ‘
a large seraper and graderfor the uge of the local contractor in doing
Work on this read. The Territorial contract fs understood to be held

oy
Nr. Kilo Jsekevich, Additional work was done this spring.

Punds for work upon it would have to be furnished by the Territorial o
Department of Aviation, of which Mr. George 4. Gchwama is the Olrector. iIt is understood that sone funds have recently been get up for work on Ythis airfield; although I do net have any direct information about ‘this. ~
An inquiry directed to Mr. Schwann vould probably clear this up.

—— I am sorry tnat I did not have a chanee to meat you and others
#t Rampart upon tha secasion of zy recent visit. I shail hope for that
plesgure upen another occasion,

Vary truly yours, Ze

Jonn H. Noyas
Commiasionsr of
Roads for Alaaka

CC: Mr. Prank A. Metcalf, Juneau
Mr. George 4. Scnwemm, Anchorage

JRN/1cs
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bTANDARD FORM NO, 64 ; = ,

Office Memorandum e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
TO : Headquarters, Alaska Road Commission, Juneau DATE: July6, 1950

Alaska Road Commission, Fairbanks, Alaska @
SUBJECT: Petition for VJorlk at Rampart “yi

,
’ ; ’

|

Haclosed herewith you will find-a4 Letbet and Detition rece
received at this office. |

.

As road work out of Rampart is mostly financed by the Ter:
T an forwarding this to you for submission to Mir. Metcalf.

For your information, Tony Schwanm is setting up some funds for
airfield work at Ranpart. As we have no tractor at Aampart, it will be
necessary for him to arrange to have local interests perform the work.

Sf ae
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Rampart, Alaska
May 18, 1950

Dear Sir:

We, the undersigned residents and voters of Rampart, hereby petition
that something be done about tha unsatisfactory conditions of the roads
and the airfield in this comunity.

Last year money was appropriated but very little was done on about
four, miles of the road. Nothing at sll was done on the airfield.

More miners would come in and open more of the surrounding mines if
landing facilities. were improved and if the roads were built. As 1%

is the only means of transportation is with cats and they can travel
only about two miles of read, then they have to leave the road and
make their way through the brush. Opening up this region would do a
lot toward developing the Territory as a whole.

Due to poor conditions of the airfield, we are isloated during wet
weather and for long periods in the spring. During these times mail
4g dropped from a plane,but of course we cannot send any, Futher-
more we should have a landing field available here at all times in
eases of emergencies. “a it is the pilot serving this region has
risked, not only his plane, but his life in landing here in emer-~

geneles.

We feel that the preference for repairing, building, and maintaining
these facilities should be given to local family man who are capable
and availeble. Not only do these men need the work end spend their money
here, but since they live here the year around they are more alert to
what is needed.

i

{
}

Respectfully signed:

1

A(sé/on _ ; |
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© STANDARD FORM NO, 64 —

Office Memorandum e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : Headquarters, Alaska Road Commission, Juneau DATE: May 26, 1950

FROM : Frank Nash, District Engineer, ARC, Fairbanks, Alaska.
SUBJECT: Funds for Work on Route 9 d .

a
Enclosed herewith you will find a Kher which is self-explanatory.

As no one from this office has visited Rampart for several years,
we cannot advise the condition of this road. However, having seen it at
various times in past years, I can well believe Mr. Fejes in his remarks
as to its present condition,
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Headquarters, Alaska Road Commission, Jumeau May 26, 1950

Frank Nash, District Engineer, ARC, Fairbanks, Alaska,
|

Funds for Work on Route 9

Enclosed herewith you will find a letter which is self-explanatory.

As no one from this office has visited Rampart for several years,
we gannot advise the condition of this road, However, having seen it at
various times in past years, I can well believe ur. Fejes in his remarks

- as to its present condition,

Enel,
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Alaska Road Commission, os .

Juneau y. Alaska., j
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erations OrdersSy General.
, Rampart Road.

|
a ae en
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Reference Page 3 >.x tee
Go

Engineering Aid Iver Quenboe recently made a tripover this
road

and* found
it in very poor condition. ‘

“He reports the first mile and the last mile in fair condition
and passable for light-wheeled traffic during extreme dry weather only;
the middle two miles he advises are in very poor condition and barely

?/
1 s

.

passable for a tractor under the best: of conditions.

He recommends rebuil i
*

% a ae Ss

useless’ to try to do anvthing w
dozer, grader and one or two dump trucks,

oken down and are plugzed and_ All culverts (wooden). have br
serving no purpose; about twenty new culverts will be’‘required,

i
- ¥

tractor operators, one grader operator, four truck drivers and three
laborers with two large“tractor/dozers and one grader for élearing

joos and four dump trucks for
hauling

ggravel:
Tide wae “Pe

It is estimated that to make this a
.

good, drv weatherroad from

nook: Creek, the sum of BES, 000.00 will,(be remit
EftLaRampart to Little© Ne CR

At the present time, there are probably four,men, working
which are'above Little Minooknook, Jr, and Slate Creeks,

he & a

ding the entire route, stat“ing”that it is
th the present road with a small tractor/

.
£

* Tt is believed that if any work is attempted on this, route, it
should be undertaken by a crew of at least one foreman, one cook, three

grubbing/strivoping and grading, one small tractor doading
8gravel and odd

De RE 4

one outrit employing five men is working on Little Minook Creek and two

«

red.

on
Creek}Little }

outfitsemploying seven men are working on Hunter Creek,

's revorticcard
Q

Enelosed you will find a copy of Suenboe

ayField would be with a.
S

Rampart Airfie

the small
air this
ved that in view of
oping such equipment to Rampart

phere |2

to the

\ No doubt the

i

tractor and carryall, b

yardage to move, that, t
would beprohibitive.

1e costs of

13/103-7

best to rep
ut it as lie
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- The grader which we have been shuttling back and forth RKetweerm
» Rampart and Ft. Yukon, is now enroute to Rampart and will be used fo
leveling the Field in the near future.

4 Bob Byers of the Lon Brennan Flying Service, has advised that.
a tractor can be secured from unter Greek to pull the grader, It is
estimated that this Field can be repaired with the tractor and grader at
cost of 3600,00.

A

However, it is believed that this will not be a permanent jobt
as due to the kind of soil, method of working, ete., this Field will
continue going out of shape.a“ *_

The telephone line between Rampart end dot Springs is usable
at times. As no one has inspected this line, its actual cendition is
unknown. in view of which, no estinates as to costs for renairs can be
made, a

As there was no one in Rampart who had been over the trail
between there and Hot Sorings recently, the same applies to the winter
trail between the two points, However, as no work has been done on
this for several years, it is not believed urgent to do any work in the
immediate future.

FN/d Frank Nash,
Enclosure Superintendent

a

\\

Very yly yours,



Rampart,Alaska.

April 17,1933. -aA

i| c
ipo t

Mr.Ike Taylor,
. LA é; ; :

Be Ry oo .Chie? Engineer of Alaskan Road Commission, 4 C ,
-

ot oy / . LfJuneau, Alaska. ae oat ps
asccaler 4cade"

Dear Sir:

~

Your letter just received and we are very disappointed
to see that you can do nothing for the Rampart,road.

Some of the statements in your letter woulda indicate that

you have been misinformed.

As long ago as two years ago there were two cars here.

I still desire to use my car for work and service out to

Hoosier creek,but early last summer I had to gbve up the use of

it because of road conditions.
|

You further infer that there are no big developments here -

this is quite true,but there are some 45 miners workingon all the L-
co
l

creeks,all of whom must use this road.

Most of these men are men who have blazed the trails for big
Companies and their officials to come in here.

It has been th? custom of the majority of the Miners here to

buy their Outfits direct from the outside. Our supplies arrivs
e:

here by Steamer,and without a road a man has the option of leaving >
his outfit on the peach,storing it in the questionable security of

some cabin, OR, packing it out on our back,which is mostly done.

You state that "a man could use a tractor with crawler trailer"s
Few men can afford this,but there are many who woulda have a Ford Trukk
to use for hawling if the road was suitable.

fp
.

Very truly yours, RO Mynven’ 1,s.comniassoner7



lie. Frank Nash
Superintendent, A. R. G.
Fairbanss, Alasca

Dear Sir:
ference ia made to ay

dir. H.C. Thyman of Ranger’, copy of which
sent you.

April 3, 1933

letter to
was recently

It is requested that you communicate
with Mr. John Duncan at Rampartrequesting Ala to Samisa
you information as to the absolute necessity for repairs
on the Raumoart Road; that is, if in his opinim some culverts u
or small bridges are badly in need of repair. If this is
the case and Mr. Duncan will look after the performance of the
work we will consider increasing your program not to exceed
$300 for this project. Leu

Very truly yours,

TPT:I

Ike >. Paylor,
Chief’ Engineer.

yi
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ffl March 25, 1923

Hon. H. O. Thyman
U. S. Commissioner
Rampart, Alaska

Dear Sirs

This will acknowledge receicto? your letter of March 7 request-
ing work on the Rampart Road. After seeing the road last summer, if was
evident that a considerable amount of sonay vould be required to placa
this read in good eondition; in fset, it would heve to be oractically re-
built. In vicw of the limited funds available for all of the work in
Alaska both last yaur and this year it has not been possible to undertake
& program of tais size on the Rampart Road. It was determined to afford
what assistance wa could, which was done in the way of repairing tne bridge
across Big Minook Creek and rabuiluing the bridge near 12 “ile on the winter
trail. From inquirles waich I made «t the time I was in Eampart, it was
learned that very little tonnage vas moved over this road to, tne operations
oa the right limit of Minook; in fact, the only method of transportation
available in the camp so far as I could learn was one horse and a buckboard.
While 1t 1s true that the road is very rough and with broken culverts and
some soft spots, it was possible to beni small loads over it; iy fuet,
the road woul: be perfectly suitable for tractor freighting with a crawler
trailer if there were sufficient tonnage to nove to justify anyone in owning
that type of ecnipment.

This office has no record of any information to the effect that
a tractor and grader were to have beea sent to Rampart last year. Should
mining activities develop to any extent in your area, further considerstion
will be given to the rehabilitation of this road. In the meantine, such
wiinor repairs as are justified by the present uge of the road sill be made.

L-
90

rf
or

+ is noted that you state the Alaska Road Commigsion has reeeived
its full appropriation. For your information, the funds corried in the
Federal appropriation for this year are some @550,090 less than the annual
appropriation for years prior to 1333. In other words, our funds have been
reduced by approxiswately 45%. In view of this reduction and the large number
of demanda for necessary maintenance and minor iaprovements of the existing
aystem, our work must necessarily be confined to those places where present
Gevelopments justify the expend! tures.

Very truly yours,

Ike P. Taylor,
Ghief Engineer.

SPT3I9
UG iat. Nagh,
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' States Commissioner

Rampart PrecinctFourth Division.

Rampart, Alaska.
March 7,193535.

Mr.I.Taylor, re !

HEr +]
. \ a ‘

8193

<7’,% “2.

Chief of Alaskan Road Commiggion @ A
td‘.

Juneau , Alaska.
Dear Mr.Taylor:

I have been approached by all the Miners and citizens
of Rampart to see if we can get anything done about the road.

When you were here last summer you undoubtedlysaw the deplor-
able condition of the road.

Practically at} the culberts are rotted or caved down ,and ‘

altogather it is unfit for travel.
Last spring we were told that a tractor and grader were coming

here to fix this road,however it did not materialige.
|

Tre condition of this road is a great drawback and handicap

Shea

to mining activities,and as we see the report that the Road Comm-=

ission have receivéd its full appropriation ,it seems to us that

some little of this ammount might be spent here.

Hoping you can see your way to do something for us,we nemain,

‘Yours truly,
|

The Miners of Rampart.
.

\

by,H.C.Thyman,U.S.Commissioner.



March 31, 1932
@

Hon, James Wickersham
Dalegate from Alaska
House of Representatives
Washington, D, ¢.

My dear Judge Yickersham:

Raceipt is acknowledged of your letter of March
16th, addrassed to Major Elliott, concerning the work desired on roads
from Rampart to the mining claims in that locality. As Major Elliott is
in California and will be away from the office for a few weeks, I shall
reply to your letter,

Our prospective funds for this season's work will
undoubtedly ba so limited as topeclude our doing any amount of work on the
Rampart roads, The Territory does not expect to have any funds for

- ferritorial or cooperative projects and wa shall have to put some of our
reduced appropriation into work that would ordinarily be paid for by the
Territory, Ye shall have only about $800 for field work on tha Ranpart
roadg,

It is hoped, however, that we shall ba able to
put a larger amount into these reads and bring them up to a better standard
when road funds are again at a normal figure,

|
-e
or
fe
r

_

The euggestion that Cant. A. S, Crane would be a
desirable man for foreyan will be given consideration, though it is expected
that an experienced foreman will probably be assigned to the work from the
Fairbanks office, As employees in that grade are now under the Civil
Service we would, in any case, have to, appoint him from the Civil Service
regi ster.

I am planning to go over the route from Hot Springs
to Rampart this summer in order to gain personal knowledge of the present
condition of the road and see what can be planned in the way of an improve-
ment.

Very truly yours,

L. & Atkins,
LEA: £8 Engineer Officer,



JAMES WICKERSHAM
DELEGATE, ALASKA

Congress of the United States
House of Representatives

Washington, BD: €. In
March 16, 1932. | nl

Major Malcolm Elliott,
Pres. Ales Road Commission,
Juneau, Alaska.

My dear Major:
|

I have heard from some people who live in the neigh-

borhood of Rampart and they ask if I will not write you and urge

that more work be done on the roads to Big Minook, Little Minook,

Hoosier Creek, Hunter Creek, Idaho Bar, Slate Creekp Grenits Creek,

Quail Creek and tributaries. The suggestion is also made that

Gept. A. S. Crane. of Rampert, would also make a good foreman of

road work in that neighborhood. I know if you can do anything

. to help out this section that you will do it.
Toex

Have heard that you are feeling better physically,
‘With kind regards, I am,

oe

.

sham, Delegate.

and am very much pleased to know this.
' Very Truly Yours,
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James Wicker
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3JAMES WICKERSHAM ‘

DELEGATE, ALASKA y Loy,

‘Congress of the Gnited States oe
“| Bouse of Representatives

| Washington, B.C.

w
b.
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y
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eman et | April 2, I93I.

Major Malcolm Elliott,
Pres. Alaska Road Com.,
Juneau, Alaska.

My dear Major Elliott:

I have your letter of March 25, acknowledging
my letter of ‘March Ie, trensmitting a letter from A. S. Crane, of
Rampart, in which he urges a more extensive road improvement in that

ey region, and which I supported in my letter. Your explanation about

‘\ your new projects, want of sufficient appropriations, etc., is en-
im . tirely satisfactory to me, and no doubt will be to Capt. Crane, to
may whom I em sending a copy of your letter.

You need not be sprprised to receive other and
similar letters which come to me from peoplet in distant communi-

' ties where the need of roads is great. When they come to me I will
send them to you, with my views, but I lmow the limitations upon
your work, and, of course, you will not hesitate to address brief
letters to me about each such demand, so that I_can send copies to
my Coerespondents in satisfection of their urgent applications. I
realize that your Commission is limited both in funds and ability
to handle too many new projects, but the people in far away places
are anxious for roads—-do not imagine I wish to press you too far,
for I do not, but I must present each case to youn out ofcourtesy
to those who urge action upon me.

ol
fe
l

he ‘2
L~

I thank you for your attention to the Rempart
repairs, and for your action in favor of the Dillingham-—Snag Point
rozd, for I was greatly interested in both these small projects. I
think they will encourage these distant communities and do real
good, out

oF
all proportion to their cost.

If I can be of any service to the Commission
here in Washington please advise me at any time, end I will assist
as far as I am able.

Sincerely,

ra tludshacu
James Wickersham,
Delegate from Hashka.



March 25, 1931

Hon. Jas. Vickersham
Delegate from Alaska.
House of Representatives
Washington, De Ce

My dear Judge Vickershan:;

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of Harch 12 transmitting
letter from A. S, Crane, a resident of Ranvart suprorfing a petition from
that community for increased aid for road work. The varticular project
referred to in this correspondence is the connection between the end of
our Hot Springs-fureka Poad and Rampart. This would give Pampart and the
mining section south thereof a connection with the Tanana River and thus
bring them closer--in miles--to the railhead at Tanana.

It is not seen, however, how this shortening would benefit the
Rampart section since its aupply over the oroposed road would entail several

. times as ouch truck or wagon hanl--at a cost of from 30¢ to $1.50 per ton-
mile--as is now required from Rampart and would save only the steamboat haul
from Hot Springs to Rampart via the Tanana and Yukon Rivers, which is
believed to be much less costly than would be the overland hauling from
Hot Springs. If, however, this view is incorrect and the construction.of the Rampart-Sureka road should be of afvantaze to the Rampart district
then Rampart would cease to be a supply roint for the area in its imediate
vicinity. It is doubtful whother the Rampart people have considered the
projectfrom this angle.

.

As to the supply of the Bureka district, the proposed road
could only transfer the route of supply from Hot Springs to Rampart thus
increasing the length of steamboat haul from Nenana and without shortening
theread haul. The route from Rampart toeBureka goes up the north slope
of the hills sepsrating the two rivers, over vory unsatisfactory ground,
and crosses the divide, whereas the road from Hot Springs is on the south
slope, does not cross the divide and follows easy country. For these
Teasons it appears that the Eureka section is now supplied by the beat
possible route and would derive no particular benefit from the road to
Rampart.

If, as seems probable, neither Rampart nor ‘ureka would derive
benefit from the vropesed road then the only area that could benefit is
the section between Fureka and the end of the road leading south from .

Rampart. The proponents of this project do not allege that this area
contains any resources of importance nor is there any data available to
show that there are such resources in the locality.

It 43 believed by thie comnission that the area around
Rampart can best be served by the raad from Rampart rather than from

ot
e
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Hon. Jas. Wickersham - 2 3025-32
Hot Springs. For this reason it is contemplated that all possible work
will be done to improve this road south from Rampart including the .

bridge situation over the Big Minook. But the demands on us for the
adoption of new projects are far greater than we can comply with within
available funds and preclude the possibility of adopting the Bureka-
Rampart project at this time.

For your information I give below a list of the most
—

important new projects which we now have underway. ‘The allotments to
each have been pared down to the utmost and can not be reduced any
further without forcing the abandonment of one or more of these projects.
The projects referred to are:

Chistochina-Nabeana. This fs a road project intended to
reach the very important mining section around Nabesna which now has no
transportation whatsoever except trail and where there is every prospect -

of opening up quartz property which will give year-round employment.

Qlnes-Livengood. This project has finally been adopted,
after preseure by local interesta for manyyears. It is one of interest
to the entire Fairbanks area. In addition to opening up the Livengood
mining area, it will obviate the present futile expenditures on the
maintenance of the Tolovana Trams

Iliema. This short project provides access to the Ilianma
Lake-Lake Clark region.cutting off about a thousand miles of sea travel
that is necessary for access to this country from Bristol Bay.

Dillingham-Snag Point. This is a short project adopted
recently, after pressure for many years, supported by the Delegate, infavor of relief for this community.

,

Willow Creek-Yillow Station. This project connects the
Willow Creek Mines with Tre AlaskaRailroad at Willow Station. The
importance of it is conceded by everyom that has investigated it.
The entire delegation in ths present legialature agree that this is
probably the most important road project for the welfare of the Third
Division. It will serve to open up properties where

year-round
en-

ployment in quarts mines may be expected.

In addition to the foregoing new construation projects it
ia desired to improve the Fairbanke-Cirele highway, especially in the
section paralleling the Chatanika River where serious interruptions
to traffic occurred last year to such an extent as to deter investment
of capital in transportation operations between Cirele and Fair banics.

4

I am giving you the above sketch of our situation so that
you will realize that when we fail to adopt additional new projects
it is not because of any arbitrary attitude on our part. It is ab-

wlan
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Hons Jas. Wickersham = 3 3252521

solutely impracticable to adopt a new project such as the Rampart-cureka
road for this year's program without cancelling the allotments or parts
thereof to one or more of the foregoing projects now underway.

Yours sincerely,

Malcolm Elliott
President

MBs ER
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DELEGATE, ALASKA
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a
onaeess

of the Gnited Statesa;

zo * Bouse of Representatives
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af — n 2 in ? * °

te hee 2 22. &
le a Se ag be)
Ve. = = oS:

Gash gton,

Woe oO & Merch IZ, I93r.
Ne yo

Shae wyMajorette miiott,
President Alaska Road Commission,
Juneeu, Alaska.

Dear Sirs

Herewith I forward to you, for the information
of your commission, a letter from A. S. Crane, a resident of Rempart,
Aleska, in support of the petition of that commmity for increesed
aid for road work. You will remember that some time before I left
Juneau I delivered to you a petition from the Rempart people urging
your attention to their wants, and requested the Commission to aid then
as fer as you could consistently with your appropriations and allo-
cations of funds to other

projects.
I now renew that request, for I know the conditions

along the Rampart roads end I em sure their requests for aid are mer-—

itorious and will result in much good in the way of the extension of
the Aleska highweys to e proper point on the Yukon river, and will en-
able travel in the whole Fairbenks—Hot Springs country to secure an
outlet to the river over this road to Rampart. It is much more than
a local road--it is the proper main road from the region mentioned to
the Yukon at Rampart, and open& that whole region over this line to
the Rampart boat landing, and thus affords a much needed route to the
whole back country~-from the Government Reilroad and the Hot Springs
country to the river.

Being impresséd with thé importance of this outlet
I strongly request your attention to this matter, and most respectfully
urge the completion of a first-class highway into Rampart. It is quite
on the same plene with the main line road from Fairbanks to Circle, and
is quite as valuable as a main line, and well deserves your considera—
tion from that point of view.

Enclosed is a clipping from the Alaska Weekly, pub-
lished in Seattle, giving some additional data about Rampart, which
tencs to support my view that the Rampart road is worthy of your con-
sideration.

I respectfully urge your cereful consideration of
Lo the Rampart road project as a through line between the Hot Springs

Ogos country and the Yukon river.
uf od

:

ww Very Truly Yours, ” ~

echt
James Wickersham, Telegate.
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DAN SUTHERLAND f f
DELEGATE, ALASKA . .

Congress of the Anited States
House of Representatives

Washington,B.C. Feb. lOth, 1930.

Major Malcolm Elliott,
President Alaska Road Commission,
Juneau, Alaska.

My dear Major Elliott:-~
I wonder if it is not possiblefor you to make a little allowance of funds for road

building at Rampart during the coming summer. That
section is so cut off from the rest of the Territory that
it does not receive the consideration it ought with regard to
governmental activities. There has been comparativelylittle work done there in the way of road building for a

4 number of years, and I feel that it is time they should
receive some attention

From your department.
I thought it possible that inasmuch as you‘Will have some funds released from the coast to Fairbanks

and the Ruby-Poorman projects you might see your way clear
to allot some of it to Rampart.

Sincerely yours,

Je Hb ,
Lffesident

.

Engr, Officer
...-Disb, Officer

Asst, Chf, Engr,Chief Clerk
eawemmnnenres

Suspense

13/103-7

a



March 12, 1929

Hon. Ban Sutherland
Delegate from Alaska
Sashington, D. C.

Desr Ur. Sutherland:

I beg to acknowledve receipt of your
lettere of “arch 2 concerning the Dillingham and tampart

EeeReEerresSprojects.
Of course it is too early yet to tell

what we will be able to do specifically on the smaller
projects thia year dut I take pleasure in informing you yw
that we will give these projecta consideration shen
making up our program

Sincerely yours,

SS

Malcolm Elliott
President

DHG:IB

VY Oej f
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DAN SUTHERLAND
DELEGATE, ALASKA

Congress of the Anited States
House of Representatives

Washington,B.C. March and, 1929.

Major Malcolm Elliott,
President, Alaska Road Commission,
Juneau, Alaska.

My dear Major Elliott:--
Residents of Ramoart have writven to

ask me regarding the allétment of road money for that
community for tne coming road construction season. I, of
course, am unadle to give them this information and realize
that you are unable to fix your allotment for the various
orojects until you know the exact amount of your annrovriation.

The peovle of the Rampart community are looking
forward to the time when they can traverse the section between
Rampart and Hot Sorings by automobile. JI understand tneze is a
distance of atout 12 miles that is now impassaole, and if it
could be nut into some kind of shape it would connect uv the :

oresent road out of Rampart with the end of the Hot Syrings road
at Eureka, thus making a highway from Ramoart on the Yukon to ©

Hot Springs on the Tanana.

I would anoreciate your interest in this project to
the extent of having your engineer who directs the work at
Rampart this summer make a survey and report on tne anoroximatecost of connecting up these roads.

Sincerely yours,

ae, &
ws Sr

Cs

Aye
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2002 munitions ouild im,
Vashingt n, De Ce
Marth 9, 19256

Honorable Dan Sutharlandy ay
Delogate Mom ilasin,

Tashingtot, De Ce

My dear lft. Sutherland:

Referring ta your lat.
ter of the Sth instant concerning maint onance of the Rampart~
Not Springs Road project, I have to advise that while no new
vor In tha “iampart Sistrict has been considered for some yaars,
it nas been our consistent policy to malutain existing roads
in at least as sood sondit ion ag thoy

are at presente

Upan Inveatigat ion x

-

tind
that theZampart—urkka project consists of 8 miles of wagon
yoad leading out of Racmart, and 19) miles of trail connecting
across the divide with our Ilet Springs Laniing Dureim Read at
Rureiae During the 21 years that the Jlaska Read Comission
had been operating up to dune 50, 1925, a total of (42,841.65
including Territorial funds had been epended for the con
struction of this @ miles of wagon read and 19) miles of tratl
and

its
maintananse during thie periode

During the 1925 seasan .

the following work was accomplished: Claaring the brush fromsides of roa, cleaning ditches and repairing‘culverts and
grade which was badly washed outg fhe bridge of Big Uinogic
Creek giving access te the worcings on Manter Creek was re~
buflts. liners om Huntor Creek cooperated in this workte A
shalter cabin was erected at 21 miles from Reapart. The ex~
poniitures for that soason as containel in our Anmual Report
for 1924 agcregated 31,080 from the ‘\Jaska Read Comission ani
(200 from the Territory of Alagin.s

Daring the 1924 seasen, as
& result of Unjor Oliver's and my visit to Rampart, after which
Major Oliver actually walked. aeross to Hot Springs visiting all
yoad am trail work en route, we axspenied only a few huni red
dollars fox routine md atenance as reported in sur 1925 inumal
Reporte

MAR 19 1923 \

fF
Big

ame

0

AUSEA 2849 eouiMIssigH
JUHBAU ALASKA
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For the 1925 season an allotment of $5,500
*
wae ‘made

for the Rampert-Zureka-et Springs Read which was supposed to ds
necessary maintaance work throughout and some heavy work on the
Hot Springs bridge. .It later developed that a new bridge had te
be built near Hot Springs at a tetal cost of about $8,000..Upto December TL, 1925, a total of $2,601.17 had. been spent on the
Het springs-Sul liven Creek Read, $2,267.85 on tha Hot SpringsLaniing-Eurels Road, but nothing on the Rampart~Hureka end, An
aiditional allotment was male to

complste thebridges ay,
# &

:

It wrald appear therefore that:your information fa.ours.
rect and that the unexpectedly heavy. expenditures. fer the >ridze
raquired the diversion to it of all possibls funds. It was my ;

understand ing, howover,
that the

Rampart end wag open for traffic. :é
2.i am inclined te believe that your corrempendgnt |pos-

sibly refers t@ a connecting read up Little Hinesk crack for
,

which neither the Térritery nor surselves hayes ever saumed|
responsibility. ‘When I was in Rampart we received a.petition
for work upon this side read, but we werenet:at that me

= ableto consider it favorably. .

Hovevar, I will haye the ‘actual condi tions invest x ated
andI can assure you that we will maintain the Ranpart Road in
passable conditions Ye de not contenplate its extension to Inreka
and new work on cQnunecting roads up the crseka ‘will have toe await
their turn in comparison with other desirablenew“prejectswhich-f\* have not been able to consider up to this dato.. i .

.

Trust ing that the abovewill
L

clarity the‘situation, I

Cordially yodien,
‘

?

JaSe. Ge gteese,.
.

President, Alaska Road Coumiss ion.



DAN SUTHERLAND / ;
DELEGATE, ALASKA ,

Congress of the Anited States
House of Representatives

Washington,B.C. March Sth, 1926.

Gol. Janes G. Steese,
Presicent Alasxe Road Comuission,
esOe Munitions Bles.,
Wasnington,d.c.

“
My ceer Col. Steese:--

My attention has been called to the
necessity for the allottment of some of the road fund for
improvement of the road from Rampart wo Minook Creek during
tae coming suwamer. It seems thet'no money has been spent
on the Rampart—Hot Sorings rosd last summer at all, and I
am advised that unless a substantial amount of work is
Gone this summer the road will become impassable. a

For a Gistance uo Minook Creek there wes an
excellent road in the past where double horse teams could
naul neavy toads, out this road has been neglected to such
an extent that it is impossible to haul neavy loads over a
considerable yortion of it.

I feel that this Rampart section has been apsolutedy
neglected by the Federal Buresus operating in Alaska. You are
proveably aware that their Arrioultuzal Experiment Station
was closec down last fall, ana they have no telegranhic
communication py reason of the fact that the ¢eleshone Line
woich ren from Hot Springs to Rampart was discontinued about
two years ago. I have been trying to §at the Signal Corps to
place a radio station at Rampart and they are disvosed to do
it, but the eternal question of sufficient funds comes uo
tO prevent them.

I will greatly aooreciate your favorable consider-
ation of tais request from the Rampart peoole, as I feel
that four or five thousand dollars of the road fund should
be used tnere this summer. The coupleints made py isolated
places sucn as Rampart are that most of the road money is
syent in the Faliroanks section, and tney feel that there is
a real necessity for roads in their saaller communities.

Sincerely yours,
ALASKA paay COMMISSION

JUNEAU ALASKA

MAR 19 1928 XI
£
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, BUREAU OF PUBLIC ROADS, DIVISION TEN, Fairbanks, Alaska

R. J. DeLatunt, Chief, Design & Construction
Division, Juneau

H. We
Johansen,

‘District Engineer, ‘Pairbanks

Livengood-Eureka Project « Work Order 3171 = Route
731

In compliance with your memorandum dated October 30, 1956,
requesting marking of proposed Livengood-Eureka alignment on.U.S.G.S.
quadrangles, the following such maps are enclosed:

Livengood
Tanana

Scale 1:250,000
» Seale 1:250,000

Livengood Cea); Scale 1:
635

360

fn

n

Tanana

Bel
A-S
Ax6
Awl

"

H. W. Johansen
District Engineer

November 6, 1956

= =
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He We Johansen, District Engineer, Fairbanks Hovember 23, 1955

Chief, Operations Division

Livengood- Eureka Survey

Confirming our telephone conversation this morning, pleases
write your recomendations to include thia project.

Approximately $40,000 is tentatively programmed for this
work, which can probably be aasigned to Allyn Brown after Ae completes
the reconnaissanceof the Nenana Canyon.

BDS
Be De Stewart, dX.
Chief, Operations Division

Epstewart/bn

co: Mr.
|

Niemi
Mr. DeLaHunt
Road Design
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~ TERRITORY OF ALASKA
Office of

HIGHWAY ENGINEER
and

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Box 2073

JUNEAU, ALASKA

July 22, 1954

A. F. Ghiglione
Alaska Road Commission
Box 1961
Juneau, Alaska

Dear Mr. Ghiglione:

£+Chi Ener.

aOp!ns.Bro.

Co

Admin

Engtg. --------— |!

Acc’t --

Pets,

Supply

At the meeting of the Territorial Board of Road

Commissioners held July 12, 1954 at Fairbanks the Board

went on record as urging extension of the Livengood Road

to Eureka and then on to Rampart rather than down the

Hess River and parallel to the Yukon River. Therefore

at the direction of the Board I am passing this request
on to you.

Very truly yours,

Laing LeoedavdG REED
Highway Engineer

f
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?
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Department of the Interior
Alaska Read Commission

ey Juneau, Alasia
Supplement No. 1FAIRBANKS

DISTRICT 1954 WORK ORDER NO. 366

livengood-RanpartSurvey
To change Appropriation Activity from A to F. No other

change,

AUTHOR TTY PREVIOUS PROGRAM THIS CHANGE CURRENT PROGRAM

W.0 No, 366 $ 2,500 $
1,500Supp. No. 1 No change wenn

$ 1,500 wD $ 1,500

FUNDS AVAIIABIE

TOTAL FUNDS PROGRAMMED TO TATE 1,500 \
NoneFUNDS AVATIABIE

DISTRICT
DIRECT IABOR TO TATE

Budgetary Activity - 1

Appropriation Activity - F
General Ledger Account ~ 161

Asset Account -~

156
Cost Schedule - A

. AUTHORIZED: June 25, 1954

Lu ichliue
Wm. J. Niemi
Chief

Engineer
ce: § Tistrict

1 Comm. of Roads
1 Chief Engineer
1 Chief, Operations
3 Engineering
1 Chief, Administration
1 Program Officer
3 Finances
1 Internal Audit

W.0 No. 366, Supp. No. 1



@e: 5 District

DSPARTVERT OF THE INTERIOR
ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION

JTAPAU, ALASKA
.

PATRBANKS DISTRICT 1954 WORK ORDER NO, 256

TdvengcodeRamrart Survey

‘Yor compiotion of investigation and survey of this rote.

PROGRAM D AMOUUT * « © © ¢ © #© @ ee . 8 8 @© © «© @ ee a $ 1,500

DISTRICT DIRECT LABCR . . . None

Budgetary Activity - 1

Appropriation Activity - A

General Ledger Account - 161

Asset Account - 156
|

Cost Schedule ~ A

AUTHCRIZEDs April 6, 1954

Wn. J. Niemi
—

Chief Engineer

1 Comm. of Reads
1 Chief Engines:
1 Chief, Operations
3 Pngineering
1 Chief, Administration
1 Frogram Officer
1 Contracts
3 Finances
1 Internal Audit
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COPY

fM ZIMMERMAN ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION FAIRBANKS Apr 5, 1954

TO NIEMI ALASKA ROD COMMISSION JUNZAU

URTEL APRIL FIFTH REQUIRE FIFTEEN HUNDRED DOLLARS RAMPART SURVEY

TO COVER CLASSIFIED DISTRICT LABOR PREPARATION FIELD NOTES, NO FUNDS

REQUIRED LABOR FOR WAGEBOARD

Orig. on 812, Fbx,
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ROUTINE APRIL 5, 195)

FM Wd NIEMI CHIEF ENGINEER ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION JUNEAU ALASKA

TO MC ZIMMERMAN ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION FAIRBANKS ALASKA

ADVISE FUNDS REQUIRED FOR RAMPART SURVEY WORK ORDER THREE SIX SIX,
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PP AGUA Gazgrereens :. ALASKA GEMMUSQATIOY SYSTES
SIGHAL CORPS, UNITED STATES ARMY
FEDERAL BLDG, Juneau, Alaska
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FM ZIMMERMAN ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION FAIRBANKS—
TO BALES ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION JUNEAU .

INT GRNC

e t

REQUEST WORK ORDER NUMBER THREE SIX SIX RAMPART SURVEY BE REISSUED
PD CURRENT COSTS BEING INCURRED

03/02507
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' DEPARTMENT OF THE TNTERIOR
4 , ALASKA ROAD COMMISSIONa Juneau, Alaska

FAIRBANKS DISTRICT 1953 WORK ORDER NO. 366

Livengood-Rampart Survay

For survey and investigations.

ITT .

ny *

PROGRAMMED AMOUNT SPRCH EUAFOHSHFE HAO HHOMAR $20, C00

District Direc Labor 2 8,008
Ry

pedgetary Asti aeoy ~~ 1

Axypropriation Aetivity - A=

General. Ledger Account - 161

Asset Account ~ 156

Coot Schedule - A

9, 1953

MopIps ine
Wa, J. Niemi

Chief Engineer
Z-
E I
LE

L

ch

ec: 5 District
1 Comm, of Roads “Fy
1 Chief Enginser =

1 Chief, Overations
2 Enginsering
2 Office Enginser
1 Contracts
1 Administration
5 Accounts

W.0. F208 _ ~
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION

Juneau, Alasa
FAIRBANKS DISTRICT Supplement No, 1

1953 WORK ORDER NO, 346

Livengeed.Rarmpart Survey

To increase funds for surveys and investigation of taisroute..

Purpose - Prov, Authority This Chanea Pres, Authorliy

W.0, 366 $20,000 ~ $20,000
‘Supp. #1 Increase — $35,000 35,000

$20,000
=

$35,000"
=

855,000

266 Srp. fl
PROGRAMMED &MOUNT OP EHF EOC $20,060 $35,000

oO«District Direct Labor cacseveccsesesccsee 3,000 9,000 “S~
'

. Q
.

. Q)
Budgetary Activity .~1 ‘
Appropriation Activity ~ A - N
General Ledger Account ~ 161.
Asset Account - 156
Cost Schedule = A

AUTHORIZED: June 1, 1953

PELL BE .
A. F. Ghigtione
Commissioner of Roads
for Alaska

ec: 5 Distsict
1 Comm, of Reads
1 Chief Engineer
1 Chief, Operations
3 Engineering
Ll Program Officer
1 Contracts :

1 Administrabion .
5 Accounts

-
Wi.0. #865 Suop. Fl

~
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September 26, 1951

Mr. James P. Davis
Director, Office of Territories
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr. Daviss

Reference is made to your letter of September 14, 1951,
concerning the proposed road connection between Livengood and the
Manley Hot Sorings system, together with the alternate possibilities
of providing access to river transportation at Rampart. The ques-
tions raised by your letter are well considered in that the recent
changes in the justification for this project have created a com-
pleteiy different picture.

The original project ag justified before the military
aspects were developed had as its purpose the linking together the
isolated Manley Hot Springs road system with the through highway system
‘of Alaska, and of secondary importance the extension of the Manley oF.
Hot Springs system to reach the Yukon River settlement of Rampart.

The military aspect of this project olaces the first import-
ance on the completicn of an access route to navigation on the Yukon
River at Rampart, with the secondary importance being placed upon the
interconnection of the two highway systems.

In view of the increased importance of the military support
of this project and the desirability of obtaining access to river navi-
gation on the Yukon which would eliminate the present difficult Tanana _
River fraizht problem, it is now delieved that the latter of the above
two development plans should be given preference. In other words, the
provision of a road from Livengood to the Yukon River is of more import- tS
ance than the linking of the two highway systems. Ts

Ey
ae

Our studies indicate that the cost of a road from Livengood
to Rampart would equal the cost of a road from Livengood to Eureka; and ~
since the former would provide the earliest access to navigation on
the Yukon, it is recommended that this route be considered the route
planned in our budgetary item of 31,100,000. The total estimate for
aroviding the road from Livengood to Rampart is 3z,600,000 with the.
estimated cost of the entire project, including the extension from
Rampart to Eureka, totaling $3,900,000, as in our previous budgetary
item noted in your letter.
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The distance from Livengood to Rampart is aporoximately
j miles; and if sufficient funds were provided, the construction
guid be completed and the road opened to the public in two years
ime. While construction of tha route between Livengood and Rampart
uld require a new location, it would still be possible to initiate
mstruction in the 1952 season, since the firat 17 miles of the line
; Common to our location between Livengood and Wiseman previously
‘complished as requested by the Military. This gortion of the
.venzgood-Wiseman survey is also common to the rowte that may be
veloped to serve the Naval Petroleum Reserves in the Aretic.

Sincerely yours,

A. F. Ghiglione
Commissioner of Roads
for Alaska

azics
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64

Office Memorandum e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : G, M, Tapley, Chief, Engineering Division DATE: September 24, 1951

FROM : F, E, Baxter, Chief, Road & Facility Design Branch Ht L |{ Lee!
SUBJECT: Livengood— Rampart Proposed Road Yer 4Seah: pe

ee, LE“

As requested by you, an office map study has been made of the possibilities
of a direct route from Livengood to Rampart, In making this study it was found
that there are two alternate routes. Both of these would start in Livengood and
proceed along the Livengood-Wiseman survey for a certain distance and then swing
west toward Rampart.

SOUTH ROUTE:
This route would leave the Livengood—Wiseman survey approximately three

miles north of Livengood, shortly after crossing Myrtle Creek. It would proceed
in a westerly direction, crossing Lost Creek, the headwaters of Erickson Creek,
Mud Fork, and thence to Troublesome Creek, The route would then ascend Trouble-
some Creek for approximately 11 miles to its tributary, Willow Creek; ascend
Willow Creek to its headwaters and cross a 1,700' pass; descend Hunter Creek to
its junction with Minook Creek; and thence down Minook Creek to Rampart.

NORTH ROUTE:
' This route would proceed on the Livengood-Wiseman survey for approximately

174 miles to Hess Creek, At Hess Creek the route would leave this survey and
proceed westerly down Hess Creek to a point close to its entry into the Yukon
River, From here the route would follow a southwesterly direction, cutting
across one of the loops in the Yukon and proceeding to Rampart.

COST COMPARISON:

South Route:

Livengood to Mile 3 = 3 miles @ $40,000 per mile .... $ 120,000(Livengood- Wiseman route)

Mile 3 to Rampart = 52 miles @ $40,000 per mile . . . ._2,080,000
|

Total cost, South route $2,200, 000 wo

North Route:

Livengood to Mile 17} - 173 miles @ $40,000 per mile . . . . $ 700,000(Livengood- Wiseman route)

Mile 173 to Rampart - 51 miles @ $40,000 per mile . . . .2,040,000
Total cost, North route $2 574.0,000



"@.M, Tapley, Chief,. jineering Division
Page 2
September 24, 1951

DESCRIPTIVE COMPARISON:

At first glance it would appear on the basis of the above figures that
the South route is the better of the two, In making this comparison an arbitrary
figure of $40,000 per mile has been used for both routes. However, judging from
the evidence available on our topographic maps, it is thoroughly possible that
the cost per mile of construction on the North route may be considerably less
than the construction of the South route due t more favorable terrain. The
highest point on the North route is the ridge west of Livengood Dome, just
above Myrtle Creek crossing, having an elevation of about 1,500', The South
route will also cross this ridge at about the same elevation, although at a
different point, but it will also have to negotiate a 1,4700' pass between the
headwaters of Willow Creek and the headwaters of Hunter Creek, a few miles out
of Rampart.

On the South route, the first three miles would be chargeable to the
Livengood-Wiseman road (item 21 on our present Six-Year Program), and 52 miles
would be chargeable to the Livengood-Rampart road. On the North route, 175
miles would be chargeable to the Livengood-Wiseman road, and 51 miles to the
Livengood-Rampart road, ’

As pointed out above, an average cost of $40,000 per mile has been used
for both routes; yielding $2,740,000 for the North route and $2,200,000 for the
South route. Due to differences in terrain, it is possible that the North route
would be cheaper per mile, and the South route more expensive per mile. There-
fore, a mean of $2,500,000 for either route would probably be sufficiently
accurate for estimating at the present time,

When programming either of these routes it should be remembered that a
credit of either 3 miles or 174 miles (depending on the route selected) may be
taken on the Livengood-Wiseman road.

Mileage of other routes in this area is as follows:

Livengood to junction with Eureka- Manley Hot Springs
Road 65 miles

Junction to Eureka, approx. 2 niles
Eureka to Rampart, approx. 28 miles.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF TERRITORIES

Air Mail

Mr, A. F. Ghizlione
Commissioner of Roads
Alaska Road Commission
Juneau, Alaska

My dear Mr. Ghiglione:

A question has been raised by the Bureau of the Budget
as to the feasibility of building a road connecting Livengood with
Rampart; thus making possible the handling of river freight from
Rampart and thereby closing the Railroad operation at Nenana. Your
1953 budget estimate includes an amount of $1,100,000 as over ceil-
ing for construction of the road between Livengood and Manley Hot
Springs, showing a need for $1,500,000 in future years to complete
65 miles of the project which is estimated at $2,600,000.”

In your 6-year constraction program, dated August 27, 1951,
you show item 15 as Bureka-Rampart road, total cost $1,300,000 of
which $500,000 is to be requested for fiscal year 1955 and $800 ,000
in fiscal year 1956,

Based on the above, it would seem that the total cost of
constricting highways as now planned in this area is $3,900,000.
If funds are granted in accordance with the timing as set forth. in
your budget estimates and for your 6-year program, the connection
between Livengood and Rampart would not be possible before the end
of the calendar year 1957.

Has consideration been given to constructing the road from -
mo“

Livengood directly to Rampart, then from Rampart via Eureka to Manley. 3Hot Springs? Would this be feasible from a traffic need viewpoint oO

and how would costs compare with present proposals of the road from
Livengood to Manley Hot Springs, then via Eureka to Rampart? If the
direct Livengood to Rampart route is feasible, then it would seem
this portion could be constructed first, resulting in a considerable
lessening of time necessary to provide a highway connection to a
usable transportation point on the Yukon River.

I should like to have your comments, on the basis that
funds are made available, as to the best route and how soon such
a route could be completed to Rampart.

Sincerely yours,

Games P, Davis
' Director
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June 2, 1950

Hon. #. L. Bartlett
Delegate from Alaska
House of Representatives
Washington, D. ©.

Dear Bob:

I received your letter of May 15, 1950, enclosing a copy
of a letter from Mr, Joseph Fejes of Rampart regarding road work
in the Rampart area. I am very glad indeed you wrote me on this
subject because I consider the Hot Springs - Rampart area one espe-
clally important from the standpoint of future development,-

The Alaska Road Commission is going to make a survey of a
road connection between Livengood and Eureka this summer, At Eureka
this new road would connect with the Hot Springs System which we are
taking steps to bring into a good state of repair, Ultimately, the
Hot Springs - Eureka System will be connected with Rampart, These
roads appear definitely needed to connect the mining areas, agricultural
land, recreational possibilities and hydroelectric sites of the Hot
Springs - Eureka = Rampart area with Fairbanks and the outside world.

With regard to Mr, Fejes' complaint, a limited amount of
work was authorized in the Rampart area by the Territory of Alaska in
the spring of 1949, The Alaska Road Commission shipped in one new
scraper. $6,000 was set up by Mr. Metcalf to be used for work with
the new scraper, performed by Mr, Leo Saarela. Of this money, $2,931
remains unexpended and we have no report of the work accomplished.
The scraper is still at Rampart and available for use with the remaining-
funds. On Leo Saarela's appointment as Territorial Mining Engineer, we
were advised by Mr. Frank Metcalf that the work contract was changed to
Milo Jackovich,

Saarela advises that only+ mile of road was actually repaired
with the above funds. He states that Fejes was actually responsible
for part of the road failure for doing his hauling too late in’the season
and damaged the work that had been accomplished.

I intend to visit the Hot Springs - Rampart area at a very
early date and will make a comprehensive inspection of it. You may be
sure that we have this area very much on our minds. However, until
we can connect it with the main road system, it is not easy to accomplish
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more than a minimum of work because of lack of equipment in these
isolated places,

With best regards and hoping to see you this summer, I remain,

Sincerely yours,

John R, Noyes
Commissioner of
Roads for Alaska

1a i) Iu ie
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Mr. Frank Metcalf
Territorial Highway Engineer
Juneau, Alaska

Dear Mr, Metcalf:

Inclosed is a letter from Ira Weisner of Rampart,

Alaska, This is forwarded as a matter pertaining to your office.
SUS Very truly yours,

“ey,
A. F. Ghiglione ted
Chief Zngineer
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fGNDARD FORM NO, 64

Office Memorandum * UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

DATE: Sept. 11, 1950TO Headquarters, Alaska Road Commission, Juneau

FROM Frank Nash, District Engineer, ARC, Fairbanks, Alaska

SUBJECT: Rampart Roads

Enclosed herewith you will find a letter recently received
at this office, .

As this is a matter for the consideration of Mr.Metcalf, Iam forwarding this letter to him through youe /

I have advised Mr. Weisner of this,

Lfnel. CY

Cn?
yy



Now Opening Ground in Old
Camp and Tells Fairbanks

Paper About Project

FAIRBANKS, Feb. 18.—Belief that
the Rampart mining district. will be-
come an important producer was ex-

up ground there. Mr. Harbell is “now

.
first in almost three years.

:lsaying that although it is one of the
oldest districts in the country com-

‘|paratively little work has been done

dike but discovery of gold there dre
prospectors from the: Rampart and
very few have since returned, What
work and what prospecting has been
going on hag been done by a handful
of men who stayed with the camp, It is
a big country, Mr. Harbell declared,

.{and there is plenty of room for pros-

.|pecting in unexplored areas.

-facross country to Hot Springs, a dis-
tance of 50 miles and came up from
the latter place. There is a good road
to Kureka, he said, but from there the
going is tough and Mr. Harbell. sees

‘tof the most serious impediments to de-
velopment of the country. The bridge
went out last year over Big Minook
Creek and will have to be replaced be-

-|fore any considerable amount of sup-
plies can reach the mining district.

|

Mr. Harbell and his partners—Jack
Elliott, Jack McCabe, Andy Webster
and Eddie YFarreli—recently bought
the well-known Idaho bar from Jack

Little Minook and Hunter Creeks, Mr.
McKenzie has been working on the
rim.
‘They are now taking out a dump

but with the coming of summer plan
{to put in a ditch and install a hydrau-
lic plant. The ground is 20 feet deep
and shows up good. .

For two years Mr. Harbell prospect-
ed in the Melozi country. “I found
nothing there but don’t want to.con-
demn it,” he said. “Much of it, of
course, I didn’t prospect and finds may
be made there yet.” The ground on

EN ta On

in Fairbanks on a business visit, his

| BEEHE

|. CAMP AGAIN

AWi

1S. H. Harbell and Associates ~

pressed by S. H. Harbell, says the’
Fairbanks News-Miner, who ‘with a
number of associates is now opening

|

Mr, Harbell explained his belief by

there. It was a camp-before the Klon- |

x

In coming to Fairbanks, he traveled ©

-jlack of transportation facilities as one —

McKenzie, Idaho Bar lies between. -
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f Mr, Sban Hopgon
President

™,e._Baxrvow Village Council .Barrow,Alaskanema MET

Dear ie. Honson:

Please accept ow apologies for not answering your letter
of March 1S ssonar, We have wanted to consult with the Territorial
Hishway Engineer regarding possible Territorial fimds for your trail
staking project and for such other emnent of the trail which
would further facilitate winter hauling of coal to Barrow Village.

Me, Frank Motealf, Territorial Enginéer, is still
absent on official business. in the States, so this letter is merely
an interimreply to you.

We feel that your request has considerable merit, It is
always the problem of fimds, especially on short notice, wich prevents
immediate consideration of many worthwhile projects such as this one.

You may expect fiurther information in this regard within the
next several weake

Sinearely yours,

Wn.J..Niemi
Chief Engineer

cec-Frank Metcalf Mex DE EEY eecebudiece JTerritorial Highway Engineer
WINshh Dice Dietentts Copp
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BARROW VILLAGE COUNCIL.
Barrow, Alaska,
March 18, 1952.

Alaska Road Commission,
Juneau, Alaska,

Dear Sirs,|
Coal is the main fuel of the village of Barrow and is taken

from an underground mine 60 miles by air in the interior and transported
to the village by cat train from December to June. The cat train has to
travel 80 miles to get to the village. The extra travel is necessary be~
cause favorable places for crossing the rivers mst be used and time and
distance is consumed because there is no staked trail. The people not
only depend on this coal but also the government hospital, the Mission
and soon a new school. The coal is mined and transported to the village
by “r, Edward Burnell under contract with the government through the
Alaska Native Service.

Considerable time and operation costs could be saved if the .
trail in from the mine was staked, a few river crossings made and other
work done to improve and level the trail at various places. Would it be
possible to secure some financial assistance from the Commission to, at
least, start this work this summer? A few thousand dollars would make a
beginning possible on whatever was decided to be the most important. Mr,
Burnell has the equipment and labor and could do it during his slack
season during the summer and fall. Would you please advise us what amount,
if any might be available for this work and under what conditions it would
be available.

Very truly yours

” W VIL. “COUNCIL

Eben Hopson, President.
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Mr. dogeph @, Plakne
Chief, Aloska Division
Qrfice of Verritorics
vepartment of the Interior

eeJashinzton 25, D0. 5,

Dear flakne:

Jeptember 27, 1950
rea. four

interest ia foriarding §this“Inforgation waa “FEIT mucii appreciated,
since tha developments in the arctic are of considerable importance
in our planning of reads north of Faircanks. .

Referense is nade to your letter of
concernin3 +de oil develepnent in ta Paint 3 é

Golonel Noyes contacted me while I wag reeentliy in «airvanks
and instructed ne to contact the Navy Officer in charge of the Jarrow
project. I, accordingly, visited Commander Aubey, the +esident Officer
‘imcharse, and was able so discuss in detail our mutual interests.

12
90
/6
!

Commander aubey stated that the Juvy has cot, so far, planned
& ARignyay accesa to the froint Jarrow area, All planning to date has
considered the Installation of a pipe Line only; nowever, Comaander
Subey agreed that the route of the pipe Line would definltaly ce made
to approximate any highway location projected into that area, it was
further agreed that a logical route for coth a nighway and a pipe line
would be by way of tae dnaktuvuk

Pass,
Since the Survey Pass and dow

ard Pass are botn considerably west of the logical route. it was
further agreed that the route of such highway and pipe line would pro=-
eeed by way of the Jonn- River through Settels to the Yukon fiver in
the vicinity of Stevens Villaze, This route would then tie in to our
presently completed road survey between Livengood and the Yukon River,
as it has ceen quite definitely detersined that any road into tie
retic would oe Gest projected from our present Livengood road.

Commander aubey 4&:preclated our contacting his orfice and
azreed that he would keap ug advised of any plans ieveloyed oy their
office for locating or extending highways for their project.

Yery truly yours,

iw

a. ®, Chiglione
Shier cnglneer

AFG: daw
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OSM,

OFFICE OF TRE SEORICARMK

TERRITORIES AN UT non
aWASHINGTON 25, D. CG.

POH, Engr

:
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Air Mail SEP 27 1950
k

d

j
f

Colonel John R. Noyes
Commissioner of Roads

for Alaska DSer sty
Juneau, Alaska
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My dear Colonel Noyes:

A few days ago I had same confidential or secret information
that somewhat reasonably good oil news was soon to be released from
the Barrow Project. Today I learn that this information has been
published in Pettie's Oil Letter or News--whatever its name happens
to be.

It occurred to me, if oil development from the Arctic slope
is likely to take place in the near future, that you may wish to dis-
cuss plans with military personnel in the north regarding road needs
in that area before you come to the States this winter, where, I sup-
pose, further conferences on this matter will be held. I expect any
road work in that area would be justified on military needs.

We should appreciate being kept advised of any conferences
that you have with the military on this matter.

I suggest that release of any information to the Press re-
garding oil development had best be left to the Navy people in
charge.

Sincerely yours,V
‘Lakne
aska:-Division

Bb,
NS * gon

sos. T. F
«Chief, Al

CTORY
BUY
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UNITED STATES ~
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
DIVISION OF

TERRITORIES AND ISLAND POSSESSIONSWASHINGTON 25, D.C..
SOCCOOCUOXK SCOCOCCOCUOOONOO

25, D. CG.

Air Mail SEP 27 1959
Colonel John R. Noyes

. Sommissicner of Roads
for Alaska

Juneau, Alaska

My dear Colonel Noyes:

A few days ago I had sane confidential or secret information
that somemhat reasonably good oil news was soon to be released from

Today I learn that this information has been
pub 's O11 Letter or News—whatever its name happens
to be.

It occurred to me, if o11 development from the Arctic slops-
is likely to take place in the near future, that you may wish to dis-
‘cuss plans with military personnel in the north regarding road needs
in that area before you come to the States this winter, where, I sup-
pose, further conferences on this matter will be held. I expect any
road work in that area would be justified on military needs.

Ne should appreciate being kept advised of any conferences
that you have with the military on this matter.

I suggest that release of any information to the Press re-
garding oil development had best be left to the Navy people in
charge.

Sineerely yours, oh
(Sgd.) Jos. T Flakne

Jes. T. Flakno
Chief, Alaska Division

|
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M, C, Zimmerman, District Encineor, Tairbanks August 22, 1953

Binet F, 3, Qaxter, Chief, Survey & Roed Design ranch, Headquarters

Livengood-iisenan Survey

Under separste cover, via air wall, we are semling you two
gots of orints of the plan and profile for the Livengoad-fort
Bemlin portion of the Livengoed.isenan survey, as requested during
gqur ‘phone conversation todsy, You will find the Base Creck
Crossing at approximately Station 224,

‘g atated in my wire of today, we sre unable to leeste enfield boeeks on thig projeet, I do not believe these booka vers
cesses ever aunt to Juneau, The only record of trangnittala In our files

covers the secorm) roll of plan and oreflle which wms reeatved hers
Mavoeh 30, 1950, I find that T hed made a notation on this at the
time stating that only the roll was reeeived.

P, B, Baxtor
.

|

niChief, Survey & Foad Design Branch B

Bae , FEB: es
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ANDARD FORM NO. 84 io

Office Memorandum + ontrep STATES GOVERNMENT/ TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

Wiseman }Malp of 7BA. ; g
Encl.

Fairbanks, Alaska,
Alaska Road Commission, Juneau, Alaska DATE: March 28, 1950

Alaska Road Commission, Fairbanks, Alaska
. PTT

|

G ‘
Livengood-Wiseman Map

Soe . bye tees
‘

BA

ee}

ee:ing¥ésed herewith please find the completion of the
Livengoo

~

tte fk?

Cht* 21) Plan and [eal be

Jv ledoo ergPORE ring
Liles Pole

.

y

4 ;
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Ur. Hash Hovember 9, 1548,
Fairbanks

Livengood = Wiseman project

Bacent commmications from the Military have changed the oropoaed construction
and survey plans on the above oroject. It is now definite thet no construction
will be carried past Livengood and no further survey accomplished north of the
Yukon on tils route.

A. ¥. Ghiglione, f /Ghief, Construction Division. }
malAPG tl ,
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Oetoder 28, 198

Major General Stanley L. Seott,
Commandins General,

U 5. Army, Alaska,
Fort Richardaon, Alasia.

[if
f /

Dear General Scott:

Reeeirt is acknowledged of your letter of 2 Sctober
1948 regarding Justification for the extension of the
Fairbanka-Livengood Road to the Yukon River and possibly
beyond to Viseman.

While in ¥ashington recently, I inauired informally
of theDepartment of the Air Fores and Department of the

‘Avery regarding their need for the extension of this road
beyond Livengood and wag advised that there was no urgent
need for tha extension. This appears to coinelde with
the opinion expressed in your letter.

In view of the great magnitude of the remaining pro-
grem of Yoad construction for Alaska, it sppears desirable
‘$0 defar construction of tha road beyond Livengood until
the need of the Armed

Ferees for shits
road shall have bee

come mors urrent.

At that time you may be agaured that the situation
will be promtly reviewed and suitable plans made for any
necessary further construction.

Sineeraly yours,

John 2. Noyes
Commisaionar of Roads for Alaska

JEH/1es
{
4

x

aa
?



©- CONFIDENTIAL >=
HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES ARMY, ALASKA

Office of The Commanding General

FORT RICHARDSON, ALASKA

20 October 1948

Colonel John R. Noyes
Alaska Road Commission
Juneau, Alaska

Dear Colonel Noyes:

Your plan for accomplishing the construction of a road from Fair-
banks to Livengood and its further extension to the Yukon River and per-
haps beyond to Wiseman has been reviewed with Headquarters, Alaskan
Command, and with the Alaskan Air Command. The development of this road
and the improvement of the Steese Highway were of particular interest to
the military services when it was planned to construct additional mili-
tary facilities in the area of Fort Yukon or Beaver. Development of
these roads was further desirable since it would provide a truck route
to the Yukon River for the movement of cargos to the River for further
transportation up or down the Yukon. This was significant based on in-
formation that the Tanana River was silting up. ;

Although there are no present plans for the immediate development
of additional military installations in Alaska, it is considered desir-—
able that the above mentioned roadways be developed and improved since
‘their availability would be highly desirable in the event of any emerg-
ency. It is the opinion of this Headquarters, and concurred in by the
Alaskan Command and the Alaskan Air Command, that existing roadways
should be improved first, and that funds and effort on the extension of
the road to Livengood and Wiseman, although desirable, are in a lesser
priority for military considerations than improvement of other roadways
within the Theater.

I am confident you will find the military headquarters in Washington
in accord with the above.

Sincerely yours,

Kee
S. L. SCOTT.
Major General, US Army
Commanding

o

—p7 foe 7S{, ELENA /nenae,
/
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October 11, 1948.

Major General Stanley L. Scott,
Commanding General,

U. S. Army, Alaska,
Fort Richardson, Alaska.

Dear General Scott:

The Alaska Road Commission has embarked upon the
improvement of the road from Fairbanks to Livengood, Alaska,
and its extension to the Yukon River and perhaps beyond to
Wiseman. :

It is understood that this project was undertaken
almost wholly for reasons of military necessity. Our files
are rather deficient in justification for the project and
I would, therefore, appreciate a statement from General
Twining or yourself to be used in its support.

I shall also inquire about this in Washington but we
would like to have the views of the Air Force and Army in
Alaska as to their need for this road.

Very truly yours,

/s/ JOHN R. NOYES,

Commissioner of Roads for Alaska.

JRN/ics

ORIGINAL FILE COPY on File 4.0122.a



april. 12, 1948.
Fairbmke

Livengeod-Figenan Survey.

we are forwarding under separate cover a print of the map of the
complated portion of the survey and also returning the Slank part of the
roll of plan and profile cloth.

<< UWnfortamately wa find 14 is wery difficult te print these long roll
\ tracings on

our equipment end
1t

was ecsstary to out
the tracing into10 to 15-fooh sections. The printscas be joined, if thouzht desirable,te

,

| make ona continuoussap. However, it uay be better to leave the print in
/ eactions for wore convenient. use.

\ 4? Former instructions ware to pub 20 miles on exch roll. It is now

\\ requested thet not, more then 19 miles be placed on each roll. exceptnel possibly the end sections.

: , Ike ?. Taylor,
TPte §eh Chief Engines.

13/101-22



dua 26, 1947

fe,

Coumader Roberta advised me just as I was leaving Fairbunksa that his office
hod maps of the pipe line survey which might be of sone une In connection with our
survey beyond Livengouds

If you do not already have one of thags wapa you should contact Roberta and
obtain onde

Fairbanks

. tke Pe Taylor
Itsted Chief Enginoser



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION

CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

620
— Livencood “l-s0man _

(CODE NUMBER AND TITLE) “
Nov. 8, 1946

(DATE OF CORRESPONDENCE)

o,0 Edwin Arnold, Director, “iv. of Terr, & Island Possessions
ye

ike +ayvlor
FROM

supsect Ss
timatestivengood-#iseman survey & Fbx. to Livenfood Road

SYNOPSIS:

“sinstructed in your radio of November 7th, there are submitted estimates
for construction of a road from Livengood to the Yukon River along the route
of the provosed Livengood-yiseman road and for improvement to higher standard
of the rmd from Fairbanks to Livengood.

LIWESNGOOD TO TH2 YUKON RIVER

ESTIMATED DISTANCE 44, miles
Estimated cost ab $29,000. per mile-----31,276,000.

ORIGINAL FILED 1. Blliott Highway

ARC FORM (Replaces ARC Form 155 Rev. Feb. 19511MAY 1953 55
anedy

Rev. Feb. 1951 which may be Interior - @ & R Dup.Serv., Juneau, Alaska



COPY WIRE ORIGINAL FILED on 1948 BUDGET

agg
NOV. 75 1946

WASHINGTON D C
GOVT. INT.
IKE P TAYLOR
CHIEF ENGINEER
ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION
JUNEAU ALASKA

FOR REASONS DISCUSSED WITH YOU IT MAY BE NECESSARY TO CONSTRUCT THE LIVENGOOD

WISEMAN AD AS FAR AS THE YUKON NEXT SUMMER PERIOD PLEASE SUBMIT ESTIMATED

COST PER MILE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THIS ROAD AND TIE IN ESTIMATED COST WITH

JUSTIFICATION BREAKDOWN ON GLENN HIGHWAY WHICH BUDGET BUREAU ALREADY HAS

PERICD ALSO SUBMIT AMOUNT AND JUSTIFICATION FOR REHABILITATION OF FAIRBANKSTO
. LIVENGOOD ROAD TO MAKE IT A GOOD GRADE OF ROAD FOR HEAVY TRAFFIC TWEEN FAIRBANKS

AND THE YUKON PERIOD IT IS PROBABLE THAT FREIGHT TRAFFIC FROM THE RAILROAD

WILL BE TRUCKED FROM FAIRBANKS TO THE YUKON OVER THIS ROAD AND THE TANANA

RIVER RUN ABANDONED THIS INFORMATION IS FOR YOUR USE ONLY

ARNOLD

13/101-22
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

_ ‘BUREAU OF PUBLIC ROADS
REGION TEN

P. 0. Box 1964)

January 18, 1957

Me. Le Be Bough
1113 North 199th
Seattle 33, Wash.

Tear Everett:

Thenk you very much for digging around and finding your old
diary on the reconneisance up the Yukon River from Tanena. It mede
interesting reading, and also contained some pertinent information
on the Yuken Crossing. There still seems to be some confusionon
ereek nemes, but I em sure this would resolve itself after a brief
serial reconnaisance. We have copied a great deal of the information
for our flies so that it will be available when further investigation
of this route ia initiated.

' J wild, hold your field book herve to return to you either
ou your way back to Valdez or if you miss Juneau, I will bring it
up with me during one of the swonex field trips. If you prefer,
howaver,

Z will mail
it

back to you
at

Seattle,
I aurely hope you and ira, Hough are having a nice vacation.

X expect to be in Valdez next week and will miss your cheerful
eountenance in the upper drafting room.

.

Nd
Very truly yours,

Y. 3 Baxter, Supervising
Highway Design Engineer

FEBaxter: cfr ,
ec: Road Branch

Qo*
BBA ~
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R. Je DeLaHunt, Supervising Construction January 16, 1987

FP, E, Baxter, SupervisingHighway Design Engineer

Eureka - Tanena
-

Nome Route

She following are excerpts from a diary by Everett Hough taken
during reconnaisanseof a Fairbanks - Home route in 1942 for the Corps
of Engineers,U. S. Army. Mr. IrwingMcK. Reed was the other engineer
on this reconnaisancewith Mr. Hough.

at

Me. Hough's transmittal letter of January 1, 1957, says:
- "] found my old diary in the ettic and although it is intelligible

no longer, I am sending it on to you under separate cover.
"Notes of explanation:

Page3
Page§

Page9
Page 12

Distances from Tover House (lodge) in Tanana

The island I spoke to you about is calied a “reef”
in the diary
F, A. Bansen fs still living 5766 60th 43.5.

Seattle 5, Wash.

Anton Anderson is now mayor of Anchorage.

Shade was ny assistant end hed worked en the Yukon
om the old stern vheelers. He had died since.

Estimated range of 30 feet from low to high water.

Fish Creek
1s 7} or

8
utiles shove the reef.

Page 14% 12 Hough's opinion: Location should follow left

Page 2h

Page 31

limit of Fish Creek to the Yukon and along the left
limit of the Yukon on a descending grade to the reef;
erossing the reef at about 100 feet above winter ice.
Tce conditions precludes a pler on the reef.

Orie Shade was s brother to my assistant.

Diary from this page on is of no further value."
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R. J. DeLalunt = 2a January 16, 1957

Taken fram the diary:

“May lat 1942

Hough hand level
Svarner~ rod

Flew from Pairbanksto Tanana. FilotBob Caley. Landedon ice.
Clear weather. Breese Wz.

Usual spring flood ia less than 20 feet above the present ice.
Floodof ‘37 causedby wnusuel ice jam 60 wiles downstream rose
31.6' above present ice.

May 2 19k2

Started by dog team from Tanana 5:10 A.M. Reached6 mi. Island
6:10.

6 Mile Island

island nearer left lint. Iglend approx. 13 miles leng.
Level and about 25' above H.W. Densely covered 1%. diam
spruce. Right limst about 60' high, gently rising slope.
Dry channel between the Ialand and left limit estimated width soo.
Preminent ¥ canyon at 10 miles on right limit.

12 Mile Island

Hear left linit. Dey channel between the Island & lei} Limit
estizated width 900! Xeland has 20 ft. hanks above H.W. dense
spruce cover1 ft. dian. to 3 alles long. Right limit 20 %.
bank & gently rising hill

16 Mile Talend

Approx14 miles long. Low plateau extends inland about 3 miles
from Mile 13 to 25 approx. (om right limit)

May3____1gh2
left Pete Sabourin's cabin 3:36 A.M. and arrived above the reef
5 AM. Dogs returnedto Tanana

Spent the whole day locking over the reef. Reef coveredwith
huge boulder 20' to 30° long and 4 te 10 feet through. Found
no bedreck in plece on the reef.
Shade passed the reef 81) sumer in 1728. Normal summer flow
barely coveredthe boulders (approx. 20' above the level cf the
LC@ J



R. J. DeLafunt -3- January 16, 1957

Oldtimex's Report

Pete Sabourinsurvey made for rail crossingin about 1911.
¥. A. Henson or Anton Anderson of Portage Bay may know vhen &
by whoa. :

Tee at breakup strikes rock reef and flies 50’ up in the air.
(Rock reef at rapids)

May Ong stayed all night with Pete Sabourin in hie cabin 7 milesdownstreamfrom the replds. ‘eather fair.
May 3. 1982 (cont 'd.)
Hough« Abney
Swarner~ Rod

Present ice considered very low - 23.3' approx. range from
present ice to H.W. Subsequent view showa benches in the banks
apprex. 30' above the present ice,

Fety and verm 40° ~. 50°, Weather cloudy. Occasional upstream
breeze and shovers.

(Pages 10 and 11 of Mr. Kough's diaxy show sketehes of Brunton~ traverse of the crossing of the Yukonat Rapide Reef. Copy of
this has been made and placed in Road Design files. FEB)

Nay 4 igka
left campsite above the reef at 5 A.M.

2 miles above the reef Dickey or Tenas Creek poura in, on the
left limtt. Sharp "Vv" valley very carrow 3/4 nile from the river.

left lintt steep (about
30 -

35°) and solid rock to Fish Creek(74 to 3 miles above the reef).
At & and 43 miles above the reef two small erveks pour in on theleft limit. Opposite these two creeks Largon hes a clean cabin
& a boat.

Grade should begin to rise for the pess from this creek 44 milesabovethe reef.

Fieh Creek broke the ice today.



R. J. DeLaint ~he January16, 1957
May5___19h2
Camped at mouth cf Fish Creek and waited for plane with food

SnowGuide and aid seouted up the valley on the right lintt,
hanks nearly waist deep and very soft. Shade feels anaw shoes
would not help because the snow is so vet.
Plane dropped food at 12:30 P.M.

May6 19he

left Fish Creek cabin and started up the trail on the rightlimit of Fish Creek. Snow knee deep and very wet

Railroad grade should follow slope on the left limit of Fish
Cresk. No atreass and

nelatt small drainage ares.
Estimated slope of hiliside e

Right limit irregular and swampy in low spots Meny small
orecks

Old cabin 34 miles from the mouth - right limit.
Made approximately$5 miles. |

$0 lhs. food left at the mouth of Fish Creek.

Mey 7

Followed trail up. the right linit.
Crossed Eeat branch of Fish Creek. Gravel. shows on the ridge
between the two branches of Fish Creek.

(NOTE: There seems to bea confusion in Mr. Hough's diery regarding
the eveek names. The creek show as Dickey or Tenas Creek is
probably the atreen shown on current maps as Texas Creek. The
stream now shown ase Stevens Creek is not mentioned by him, and
4% seems probable that instead of ascending Fish Creek on May 6,

the actuallyascended Stevens Creek. Fish Creekanid itstributary,Garnet Creek, appear te be too far ta the north andeast. Stevens Creek and its headyater tributary, Orum Creek,
provide tha natural path to the pass leading to the headwaters
of the north fork of Baker Creek and thence directly to the
Alpine Creek landing field east of Eureka. Mr. Hough stated
that the party was picked up at this point. The entriesfor
May & and 9 tend to verify the above. Rough Top 4%. was used
by the party as a foresight te guide them in their sscent fron

FEBthe Yukon River.



)

R. d. DeLaiint - 5 « January 16, 1957

May7 1942 (cont'd.)
Valley on the right limit flat and has unifora slope.
Estimated8 miles.

Snow doft & wet & knee deep.

Plateau on the left limit continues unbroken and appesrs to be
the most desirable location.

Cleary weather util evening. Weather clouded up. §" snow fell.

May 8 19k2

Brushwet with snow.

Creased east branch of Fish Creek and passed over the plateau
between the east & west branch.

Cemped about 3 miles from pase es near as ve can judge.

Weatherclear & varn.

Gravel shoving at the edge of the hills in several places.
Plane (red monoplane)passed us about 2:15 P.M.

Mey 9__19h2
| |

Crossedthe pass slowly. Approximately2 ft, of soft anew.

Right of way should approach the pese from the east on the south
slope, cross through the pass and leave on the north slope.

Rough Top Mt. called Mocse Mt. by all old tinera.
Blevationof the pase 1,200 %. above sea level. Determinedby

in army plane Y064.

Canped 14 miles west of Wolverine Creek.

Dist or time of travel hes no relation to right of way, dist
because of paths taken to avoid snow and niggerhead swamps.

10 1

Passed eastward along the south slope of the north fork of
Beker Creek. Wolverine, Allen, New York, Caega, and Zureka

form glacters.

Slate gravel showing in many places on the surface.



Re. J. Delaiunt ~ G&- January 16, 1957

May 10 (cont'd.)
Bare bill tops, and blown down trees up to 12° diem. evidence of
high winds.

3° to 5° dritta of snow in the timber, bare spots in the open.

ReachedCuega Creek. field in good condit
closed - phone cut off. dcn. Cas

May li 1942

Hiked by auto road from Omega (MontanaMining Co.) to Bureka
Creek (Clear Hil) Mining Co.).

Water over the bridge of Eureka Creek. Readnot open.

Fiew with Loa Brennan to Manley Hot Springs.
May12 19he

Met Cap's.
Bush at Manley Hot Springs.

Attempted to land near the Yukon Rapids but could find no bar
close encugh. Ice in the Yukon moving in many places.

Retumedto Bot Springs.

Diacussed conto of banks adjacent to Yukon Rapids Reef.

May13 ighe

At
Hot Springs. Ice at Rampart

wroke 8:30
A.M.

Spent day on Reports and correspondence.

Mey 14 1982 (also on May
15)

Spent entire day on report.

May 26 1942

Flew with Lon Brennan to Temana, and then went to the rapids in
Orie Shade's boat.

May 17 1a
At the rapids with Reed. Layingout base lines. Fair and varm.

May 1819 1982

Mede surveys thease days. Yukon Crossing.
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R, J. DeLalunt -T-
_

danuary 16, 1957

May 20 19he

Hough
Swarner

“Aneroid Traverse up Dickey or Tenas. 10 - 15mile breeze.
Cleary weather.

On the ridge between Dickey and Fish Creek,

11:40 A.M. Barcaster 680'
_

Yukon 280
R60"

At approximately 43 from the mouth of Dickey Creek.

Noose Mountain bears S65E. =
{

12:50 p.m. ~ 4} miles above Dickey. Low pass between Diekey &
Fish, Weather clear 7 warm. Time 1:10 p.m. Barometer 7hO'.

FEBaxter:cfr
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Pe O. Box 1961

August 25, 195h

Miss Kay J. Kennedy
Fairbanks Publishing Company, Ince
SU, Seeond Aveme
Fairbanks, Alaska

Dear Kays

This will acknowledze your letter of August 21, reserding
the feasibility of a road from Umiat te rairbanks. I recall having
diseussed this matter with you but I have made no formal report on
the matter, As usual, I am snowed under upon returning to ny
office and now see that I will have to make a hurried trip out thefirst of next weok, Therefore, I will not be able to work up 4
story for several weeks and hope the delay will not inconvenience
FOUs

I tenow that the Fairbanks area is probably concerned over
the <tatus of a paving program on the approaches to the Chena and
Neyes Slough bridses. We have been plagued by a series of bad luck %
including unprecedented rains and cool veather which has not per
mitted satisfactory curing. It has now been determined that further
attempts at paving this seasen would be foolish, therefore the wrk
will be diseontinued and resumed next sumrer, It is now plamed. to. S
redesion for this heavily traveled area and tc provide a heavier.
type pavement than wes attempted this year, I sugzest that you pass \this information on toe Al Seeliger, since there are probably many
rumrs circulating there regarding the project.

Sincerely,

Aa Ff Ghigli one
Comni ssionex of Roads
for Alaska

AFUhi glione sak

ms

fee Bay ESYIS Sr
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PUBLISHERS:

PUBLISHING
SERVING HE RICHEST MARKET ON THE NORTH AMERICAN CONTINENT

514 SECOND AVENUE
FAIRBANKS, ALASKA ;

August 21, 195%,=eon “ngr. mM7
R. W. JOHNSON eminNotional Advertising Manoger :

ons,

A.F. Ghiglione
Alaska Road Commission .

7

Juneau, Alaska eee

Dear Ghig:
ene ame,In connection with our efforts to get the basic initial steps.

taken toward the development of the Rampart potential power, I am

gathering up all the available material related to it.
|

Wasn't it two years ago when you were on two weeks active duty
‘with the Navy that you made a report on the feasibility of a road

from Umiat to Fairbanks? I recall that I wrote a little story on it
at the time.

|

Would it be possible to get a copy of the report or highlights
from it? Especially relating to the river crossing and the present
status of the extension of the Livengood road on to the river,

I thought yourlast meeting here with the Chamber did more toward

clarifying and clearing up misunderstandings that have existed. Al

Seeliger is to give a road committee report next Tuesday. If there's

anything of interest to you in it, I'll send you a clipping.
|

Will appreciate anything you can do to help with information
on Rampart.

Gaily,

Kay J. *ennedy

WKS 000

~~ Aer =o WY we



Pe O. Box 1961

March 14, 195)

Mr, Ben J. Atkinson, Engineer
Alaska Propane Company, Ince
Fairbanks, Alaska

My dear Mr. Aticinsons

In reply to your letter of Merch 11, 195h, regarding the
read studies between Livengood and Umiat, Alaska, I am enclosing
& cooy of the short offices study that was furnished the Arctica
Contractors in August, 1951. This is a very preliminary study and,
as you know, considerable additional information was developed
concerning the route through the various studies made for the Navye

I think of particular imortance was the study made in 19))5
by Leonard Berlin, tow Cadastral Engineer for the Bureau of Land
Monacement at dunean, It is noted that Berlin's line varies some~
what from that covered in the attached study, particularly in the
vicinity of the mouth of the John River and Bettles. In following
Berlin's line south from Anaktuvuk Pasa, it is noted that he left
the John River north of Bettles at Bull Run Creek and crossed a
low divide into Timber Creek which he followed on the left limit
eventually climbing out and joining the old Wild River trail, and
finally reaching the Koyuluk about 5 miles east of Bottles.

In discussing the possible routes with Ted Matthews, he
considered the crosaing of the Yukon wuld be best above the Big
Bend rather than in the vicinity of Rampart. This vould bring the
line into Fairbanks by way of Hess Creek, Mish Creek and through
Livengood,

Gilleepiets report in 1945 recommended crossing the Yuken
approximately 12 miles below Stevens and following into Fairbanks
by practically the same route as recommended by Ted Matthews.

The Alaska Road Commission has no present plans fer request~
ing funds fer extension of the read towards Bettles or Umiat. We de
have completed surveys for a line running from Livengoed to Rampart
by way of Hess Creek and also by way of Eureka with a more southerly
exposure along the mountains between Livenrood and Dureka. This.
material is available for review in either the Juneau or the Fairbenks
offices of the Alaska Road Commission,

\
a



é

— fons

We are, of course, very interested in anyconstruction that
might be undertaken on this project and I appreciate your offer to
cooperate with us,

Sincerely yours,

A. Fy Ghiclione
Commissioner of Roads
for Alaska

Attachment

AFGhiglionerak



PROPANE GAS FITTINGS

ALASKA PROPANE CO., Ine.
Box 2135

PHONE 4341

FAIRBANKS, ALASKA —tComm. of Rd

LShf. Engr.
Admin

March 11, 195)
Op’ns

Mr. A. F, Ghiglione Engrg
Commissioner of Roads Acct.
Box 1961
r Pers
Juneau, Alaska

Supply

Dear tr. Ghiglione:

way

i 4

This is a request for information on a proposed road betweén-———————'
Livengood and Umiat, Alaska. Your preliminary report dated 1951 was
in my files in the engineering department at Arctic Yontractors, Fairbanks
Alaska and is the only report on this proposal with which I am familiar.

At the present time our company is making an estimate on a
pipeline from Fairbanks to Gubik, Alaska. I will aporeciate learning
of any new planning regarding this proposed road as outlined in your
1951 report.

It may be possible that our pipeline engineering could be done
in cooperation with your office to the benefit of all concerned.

If you have available a copy of your 1951 preliminary report
on the Livengood-Umiat road, I will appreciate receiving a copy along
with your comments on subsequent developments.

Sincerely yours,

“Den
Ben J. abtkinson,
Engineer,
Box 325
Spenard, Alaska

BdArba
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October 2, 1951

Mr. James P. Davis
Director, Office of Territories
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr. Davis;

Forwarded herewith for your Information 1s a copy of
a letter received from the Director, Naval Petroleum Reserves,
together with my reply concerning the proposed road development
between Livengood and Umiat, Alaska.-

As indicated in my letter, we have previously contacted
the Alaska office of Naval Petroleum Reserve No. 4 regarding

' eooperative development of roads to serve their installations.

Sincerely yours,

A. F. Ghiglione
Commissioner of Roads
for Alaska

Enclosures -
24

AFG:iles
\


